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FR GANTS DE PROTECTION — ENDUCTION NITRILE. RISQUES CHIMIQUES DES PESTICIDES- VE712GR: GANT TRICOT POLYESTER / PAUME NITRILE Instructions d'emploi: Les gants de classe GR sont destinés aux travailleurs en réentrée en contact avec des résidus de pesticide
(partiellement) secs présents sur la surface de la plante : la protection est donnée par I'enduction qui ne couvre que la paume et le bout des doigts. Gants de protection pour risques mécaniques, prévus pour un usage général en milieu sec ou gras, sans danger de risques chimiques,
microbiologiques, électriques ou thermiques. Si le niveau de coupure TDM est indiqué (de A a F), il fait référence en terme de résistance a la coupure. Les niveaux de performance et le pictogramme associé sont marqués sur chaque gant. »EN388: Les niveaux sont obtenus sur la paume des
gants neufs. lls vont du moins performant (niveau 1 ou A) au plus performant (niveaux 4 ou 5 ou 6 ou F selon norme). 0 indique que le gant a un niveau de performance plus faible que le minimum pour le danger individuel donné. X : indique que le gant n’a pas été soumis a I'essai ou que la
méthode d’essai ne semble pas convenir du fait de la conception des gants ou du matériau. »L'intégrité des gants doit étre vérifiée avant utilisation (présence de trous, fissures, déchirures, date de péremption, etc...) et jeter tout gant présentant des défauts avant utilisation. La manchette contient
du latex naturel qui peut entrainer des allergies. Il est recommandé de vérifier que les gants sont adaptés a l'usage prévu car les conditions sur le lieu de travail peuvent différer de I'essai type réalisé, en fonction de la température, de I'abrasion et de la dégradation.- Limites d'utilisation: *Ne pas
utiliser hors de son domaine d'utilisation défini dans les instructions d'emploi ci-dessus. Les gants présentant une résistance a la déchirure (niveau = 1) ne doivent pas étre utilisés lorsqu'il y a risque de happement par des machines en mouvement. ATTENTION ! En cas de contamination par
déversement d'un produit pesticide concentré, retirer immédiatement le gant. Les gants de protection peuvent offrir une résistance moindre aux produits chimiques dangereux, aprés une utilisation ayant altéré leurs propriétés physiques. Les mouvements, les accrocs, les frottements ou la
dégradation causée par le contact avec les produits chimiques, etc. peuvent réduire considérablement la durée réelle d'utilisation. Pour les produits chimiques corrosifs, la dégradation peut étre le facteur le plus important a prendre en compte dans le choix des gants résistant aux produits chimiques.
La durée de I'essai aux produits pesticides ne correspond pas a une durée d'utilisation réelle car I'essai de perméation est un essai accéléré pendant lequel la surface de I'éprouvette est en contact permanent avec le produit chimique d’essai. Bien que la durée de I'exposition puisse étre plus longue
dans le cadre d’'une application sur le terrain avec une formule diluée, la totalité de la surface n’est pas en contact permanent avec le produit chimique d’essai. Ces informations ne reflétent pas la durée réelle de protection sur le lieu de travail, ni la différenciation entre les mélanges et les produits
chimiques purs. Les niveaux de performance sont basés sur les résultats d’essais en laboratoire, lesquels ne reflétent pas nécessairement les conditions réelles du lieu de travail, de par l'influence de divers autres facteurs, tels que la température, I'abrasion, la dégradation, etc... Instructions
stockage/nettoyage: Décontamination en cas de contact avec les produits chimiques testés : Rincer abondamment a I'eau claire et essuyer. Se conserve 5 ans s'il est stocké a I'abri de la lumiere, de la chaleur et de I'humidité.- EN PROTECTIVE GLOVES - NITRILE COATING. CHEMICAL
RISKS OF PESTICIDES- VE712GR: POLYESTER KNITTED GLOVE / NITRILE PALM Use instructions: Class GR gloves are intended for workers who come into contact with (partially) dry pesticide residues on the surface of the plant: the protection is given by the coating which covers only the
palm and the fingertips. All-purpose protective gloves for mechanical risks, for general use in dry or fat environment, with no chemical, microbiological, electrical or thermal hazards. If the TDM cut-off level is indicated (from A to F), it is the reference in terms of cut-off resistance. Performance
levels and pictogram associated are marked on each glove. »EN388: The levels are obtained on the palm of the new glove. They are ordered from the least effective (level 1 or A) to the most effective (from 4 or 5 or 6 or F depending on the standard). 0 indicates that the glove falls below the
minimum performance level for the given individual hazard. X indicates that the glove has not been tested or the test method is not suitable for the glove design or material. » The integrity of the gloves shall be checked before use (presence of holes, cracks, tears, expiration date, etc...) and discard
any gloves with defects before use. The cuff contains natural rubber which may cause allergic reactions. It is recommended to check that the gloves are suitable for the intended use because the conditions at the workplace may differ from the type test depending on temperature, abrasion and
degradation.- Usage limits: =Do not use out of the scope of use defined in the instructions above. Gloves with tear resistance (level 2 1) must not be used when there is a risk of entanglement by rotating machinery. WARNING ! Remove immediately the glove if it is contaminated by spill of a
concentrated pesticide product. Protective gloves may offer less resistance to hazardous chemicals after use has impaired their physical properties. Movements, snagging, rubbing, degradation caused by chemical contact etc. may reduce the actual use time significantly. For corrosive chemicals
degradation can be the most important factor to consider in selection of chemical resistant gloves. The duration of the test with pesticide products does not reflect the actual duration of use because the permeation test is an accelerated test during which the sampling area is in continuous contact
with the tested chemical. Even if the duration of exposure can be longer in practical applications with a diluted formulation, the whole area is not in continuous contact with the tested chemical. This information does not reflect the actual duration of protection at the workplace or the differentiation
between mixtures and pure chemicals. Performance levels are based on the results of laboratory tests, which do not necessarily reflect real conditions in the workplace, due to the influence of the other various factors such as the temperature, the abrasion, the dissipation... Storage/Cleaning
instructions: Decontamination in case of contact with the chemicals tested: Rinse thoroughly with clear water and wipe dry. Last 5 years if stored away from light in a cool and dry place.- IT GUANTI PROTETTIVI — INDUZIONE NITRILE. RISCHI CHIMICI DI PESTICIDI- VE712GR: GUANTO IN
MAGLIA DI POLIESTERE / PALMO NITRILE Istruzioni d’uso: | guanti di classe GR sono destinati ai lavoratori che entrano in contatto con residui (parzialmente) secchi di pesticidi sulla superficie della pianta: la protezione & data dal rivestimento che copre solo il palmo e la punta delle dita.
Guanti contro rischi meccanici, previsti per un uso generico in ambiente secco o grasso, senza pericolo di rischi chimici, microbiologici, elettrici o termici. Se fosse indicato il livello di taglio TDM (da A a F), fa riferimento al taglio in termini di resistenza. | livelli di prestazioni e il pittogramma associato
sono presenti su ogni guanto. »EN388: | livelli sono ottenuti sul palmo di guanti nuovi. Vanno dal meno performante (livello 1 o A) al piti performante (livello 4 0 5 0 6 o F a seconda della norma) 0 indica che il guanto ha un livello di prestazione piu scarso del minimo per il rischio individuale
considerato. X : indica che il guanto non é stato testato o che il tipo di test non € applicabile ai guanti o ai materiali. P L'integrita dei guanti deve essere verificata prima dell'uso (presenza di buchi, crepe, strappi, data di scadenza, ecc.) e scartare eventuali guanti che presentano difetti prima
dell'uso. Il polsino contiene latex naturale che puo causare allergie. Si raccomanda di verificare che i guanti siano adatti all'uso previsto, in quanto le condizioni di lavoro possono differire dal tipo di prova eseguita, a seconda della temperatura, dell'abrasione e del degrado.- Restrizioni d’'uso:
=Non utilizzare al di fuori del’ambito di utilizzo definito nelle istruzioni di impiego allegate in seguito. | guanti resistenti alla lacerazione (livello 2 1) non devono essere utilizzati quando c'é rischio d'impigliamento da macchinari in movimento. ATTENZIONE! In caso di contaminazione conseguente
allo sversamento di un prodotto pesticida concentrato, ritirare immediatamente il guanto. | guanti di protezione possono offrire una resistenza minore ai prodotti chimici pericolosi, dopo utilizzo avendone modificato le proprieta chimiche. | movimenti, gli impigliamenti, gli sfregamenti, il degrado
causato dal contatto chimico ecc. possono ridurre in modo significativo il tempo di utilizzo effettivo. Per prodotti chimici corrosivi, il degrado potrebbe rappresentare il fattore pit importante da tenere in considerazione nella scelta di guanti resistenti a prodotti chimici. La durata della prova con
prodotti pesticidi non corrisponde alla durata di utilizzo effettiva, poiché il test di permeazione consiste in una prova accelerata, durante la quale la superficie della provetta rimane in permanenza in contatto con il prodotto chimico utilizzato per la prova. Sebbene la durata dell’esposizione possa
essere maggiore nell'ambito di un’applicazione sul campo con formula diluita, non I'intera superficie rimane in contatto permanente con il prodotto chimico di prova. Le informazioni non riflettono la durata reale della protezione sul posto di lavoro, né la differenziazione tra miscele e prodotti chimici
puri. | livelli di prestazione sono basati sui risultati delle prove in laboratorio, le quali non riflettono necessariamente le condizioni reali di un ambiente di lavoro, anche per l'influenza di svariati altri fattori, come la temperatura, I'abrasione, la degradazione, ecc. Istruzioni di stoccaggio/pulizia:
Decontaminazione in caso di contatto con prodotti chimisi testati: Sciacquare abbodantamente con acqua pulita ed asciugare. Si conserva 5 anni se stoccato al riparo della luce, del calore e dell'umidita.- ES GUANTES PROTECTORES - ENDUCCION DE NITRILO. RIESGO QUIMICO DE
PESTICIDAS- VE712GR: GUANTE TEJIDO POLIESTER / PALMA DE NITRILO Instrucciones de uso: Los guantes de clase GR estan destinados a los trabajadores que entran en contacto con residuos de pesticida (parcialmente) secos, presentes en la superficie de la planta: la proteccién se
obtiene mediante el recubrimiento que solo cubre la palma y la punta de los dedos. Guantes para riesgos mecanicos, disefiados para uso general en medio seco o graso, sin peligro de riesgos quimicos, microbiolégicos, eléctricos o térmicos. Si el nivel de corte TDM esta indicado (de A a F) hace
referencia en términos de resistencia al corte. Los niveles de desempefio y el pictograma asociado estdn marcados en cada guante. »EN388: Los niveles se obtienen de la palma del guante nuevo. Van desde el de menor desempefio (nivel 1 o A) al de mayor desempefio (nivel 40506 0 F
segun la norma). 0 indica que el guante tiene un nivel de rendimiento méas débil que el minimo para el peligro individual dado. X : indica que el guante no ha sido sometido a la prueba o que el método de prueba no parece conveniente tomando en cuenta la concepcién de los guantes o el material.
» Debe comprobar la integridad de los guantes antes de usarlos (agujeros, fisuras, desgarros, fecha de caducidad, etc.) y desechar los guantes que tengan desperfectos. El pufio contiene latex natural que puede causar alergias. Se recomienda verificar que los guantes estén adaptados al uso
previsto dado que las condiciones en el lugar de trabajo pueden diferir del ensayo tipo realizado de acuerdo con la temperatura, la abrasion y la degradacién.- Limites de aplicacién: *No utilizar fuera del alcance de uso definido en las instrucciones de empleo precedentes. Los guantes con
resistencia al desgaste (nivel 2 1) no deben utilizarse cuando haya riesgo de enredo por la maquinaria en movimiento. jATENCION! En caso de contaminacioén por derrame de un producto pesticida concentrado, retire el guante inmediatamente. Los guantes de proteccion pueden ofrecer una
resistencia menor a los productos quimicos peligrosos, después de un uso que haya alterado sus propiedades fisicas. Los movimientos, los enganches, los roces, degradacién debido al contacto quimico, etc. pueden reducir de forma considerable el tiempo de uso real. Para los productos
quimicos corrosivos, la degradacion puede ser el factor mas importante a tener en cuenta en la eleccion de los guantes resistente a los productos quimicos. La duracion de la prueba con pesticidas no corresponde a una duracion de uso real dado que la prueba de permeacion es un ensayo
acelerado durante el cual la superficie de la muestra esta en contacto permanente con el producto quimico del ensayo. Si bien la duracion de la exposicion puede ser mas larga en el caso de una aplicacion en el campo con una férmula diluida, la totalidad de la superficie no esta en contacto
permanente con el producto quimico del ensayo. Esta informacion no refleja la duracién real de la proteccién en el lugar de trabajo, ni la diferenciacion entre las mezclas y los productos quimicos puros. Los niveles de rendimiento se basan en los resultados de pruebas de laboratorio, las cuales
no reflejan necesariamente las condiciones reales del lugar de trabajo, en cuanto a la influencia de diversos otros factores, como la temperatura, la abrasion, la degradacion, etc... Instrucciones de almacenamiento/limpieza: Descontaminacion en el caso de contacto con los productos quimicos
que se probaron: Aclarar con abundante agua y secar. Se conserva durante 5 afios si se almacena lejos de la luz, el calor y la humedad.- PT LUVAS DE PROTEGCAO — REVESTIMENTO EM NITRILO. RISCOS QUIMICOS DOS PESTICIDAS- VE712GR: LUVA EM MALHA POLIESTER / PALMA
DE NITRILO Instrucdes de uso: As luvas de Classe GR destinam-se aos trabalhadores que entram em contacto com residuos (parcialmente) secos de pesticidas na superficie da planta: a protecéo é dada pelo revestimento que cobre apenas a palma da méo e a ponta dos dedos. Luvas para
riscos mecanicos, previstas para uma utilizacdo geral em meio seco ou gorduroso, sem perigo de riscos quimicos, microbiol6gicos, eléctricos ou térmicos. Se for indicado o nivel de corte TDM (de A a F) , refere-se em termos de resisténcia ao corte. Os niveis de desempenho e o pictograma
associado encontram-se marcados em cada luva. »EN388: Os niveis sdo obtidos na palma das luvas novas. S&o classificados do menos eficiente (nivel 1 ou A) ao mais eficiente (niveis 4 ou 5 ou 6 ou F, consoante a norma) Zero (0) indica que a luva tem um nivel de eficiéncia mais baixo que
o minimo para o perigo individual apresentado. X: Indica que a luva n&o foi submetida ao ensaio ou que o método de ensaio ndo é conveniente devido a concepgao das luvas ou do material. » A integridade das luvas deve ser verificada antes da utilizac&o (presenca de orificios, fissuras, rasgdes,
data de validade, etc...) e eliminar qualquer luva com defeitos antes de utilizar. A bragadeora contém latex natural que pode causar alergias. Recomenda-se verificar se as luvas sdo adaptadas a utilizagéo previstas ja que as condi¢des no local de trabalho podem diferir do ensaio tipo efetuado,
consoante a temperatura, a abraséo e a degradacéo.- Limitacdo de uso: *N&o utilizar para além do ambito de utilizagéo definido nas instrugdes acima. As luvas que apresentam uma resisténcia ao rasgo (nivel 21) ndo devem ser utilizadas quando existe risco de se ficar preso em maquinas em
movimento. CUIDADO ! Em caso de contaminagéo resultante do derramamento de um produto pesticida concentrado, retire imediatamente a luva. As luvas de proteccdo podem oferecer uma resisténcia minima contra produtos quimicos perigosos, apds um uso que tenha alterada as suas
propriedades fisicas. Movimentos, pegar, esfregar, degradacéo causados por contacto quimico, etc. podem reduzir o tempo de utilizagéo verdadeiro significativamente. Para os produtos quimicos corrosivos, a degradagdo pode ser o factor mais importante a ter em conta ao escolher luvas
resistentes aos produtos quimicos. A duragéo do teste com produtos pesticidas ndo corresponde & duragao real de uso, uma vez que o teste de permeac&o consiste em um teste acelerado, durante o qual a superficie do tubo de teste fica permanentemente em contato com o produto quimico
utilizado para o teste. Embora a duracgéo da exposi¢éo possa ser maior em uma aplicagdo em campo com uma férmula diluida, nem toda a superficie fica em contato permanente com o produto quimico de teste. Estas informac6es néo refletem a duracéo real de proteccéo no local de trabalho,
nem da diferenciagéo entre as misturas e os produtos quimicos puros. Os niveis de desempenho baseiam-se em resultados de testes em laboratério, os quais ndo refletem necessariamente as condigdes reais do local de trabalho, sujeitas a influéncia de diversos fatores, como a temperatura, a
abras&o e a degradacéo, etc. Armazenamento/manutencéo e limpeza: Descontaminagdo em caso de contacto com os produtos quimicos testados: Lavar abundantemente com dgua limpa e secar. Conserva-se 5 anos se armazenado ao abrigo da luz, calor e humidade.- NL BESCHERMENDE
HANDSCHOENEN —-NITRIEL COATING. CHEMISCHE RISICO'S VAN PESTICIDEN- VE712GR: GEBREIDE HANDSCHOEN VAN POLYESTER / PALM MET NITRIL Gebruiksaanwijzing: De handschoenen van de GR-klasse zijn bedoeld voor medewerkers die in contact komen met (gedeeltelijk)
droge resten van pesticiden op het oppervlak van de plant: de bescherming wordt geboden door de coating die alleen de handpalm en vingertoppen bedekt. Handschoenen voor mechanische risico’s, voor algemeen gebruik in droge of vette omgeving, zonder chemische, microbiologische,
elektrische of thermische risico’s. Indien het snijrisiconiveau TDM aangegeven is (van A tot F), wordt hiermee het prestatieniveau van de snijweerstand bedoeld. De prestatieniveaus en de bijbehorende pictogram staan op elke handschoen aangegeven. »EN388: De niveaus worden behaald op
de palm van de nieuwe handschoenen. Dit gaat van minst sterk (niveau 1 of A) naar sterkst (niveaus 4 of 5 of 6 of F afhankelijk van de norm). 0 geeft aan dat de handschoen een lager kwaliteitsniveau heeft dan het minimaal vereiste voor het individueel gegeven risico. X: geeft aan dat de
handschoenen niet zijn getest of dat de testmethode niet lijkt te voldoen gezien het ontwerp of het materiaal van de handschoenen. »Voor gebruik moet de integriteit van de handschoenen worden gecontroleerd (aanwezigheid van gaten, barsten, scheuren, uiterste gebruiksdatum, enz.) en
handschoenen met een defect moeten voor gebruik worden weggegooid. De manchet bevat natuurlijke latex die allergieén kan veroorzaken. Het wordt aangeraden te controleren of de handschoenen geschikt zijn voor het bestemde gebruik want de omstandigheden op de werkplek kunnen
verschillen van de uitgevoerde testsituatie, afhankelijk van de temperatuur, de schuring en de beschadiging.- Gebruiksbeperkingen: =Niet gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dat aangegeven in de onderstaande handleiding. Handschoenen met een scheurweerstand (niveau = 1) mogen niet
gebruikt worden als er een klemrisico bestaat door roterende machines. PAS OP! De handschoen onmiddellijk uitdoen als deze besmet wordt door morsing van een geconcentreerde pesticide. De beschermende handschoenen kunnnen minder bestand zijn tegen gevaarlijke chemische producten
na gebruik dat de fysieke eigenschappen van de handschoen gewijzigd heeft. Bewegingen, haken en zuchten, wrijven, afbraak veroorzaakt door chemisch contact enz. kunnen de werkelijke gebruikstijd aanzienlijk verkorten. Bijtende, chemische producten kunnen de handschoenen zwaarder
beschadigen. Hier dient rekening mee gehouden te worden bij het kiezen van handschoenen bestand tegen chemische producten. De testduur met pesticiden komt niet overeen met een werkelijke gebruiksduur aangezien de binnendringingstest een versnelde test is gedurende welke het opperviak
van het reageerbuisje voortdurend in contact is met het chemische testproduct. Zelfs als de blootstelling langer is bij een toepassing in een reéle stituatie met een verdunde formule, is het totale oppervlak niet voortdurend in contact met het chemische testproduct. Deze informatie geeft niet de
werkelijke bescherming op de werkplek weer, noch het onderscheid tussen mengels en pure chemische producten. De prestatieniveaus zijn gebaseerd op de testresultaten in het laboratorium, die niet altijd met de werkelijke condities van de werkplek overeenkomen door de invleod van veel andere
factoren zoals temperatuur, schuren en beschadigen etc... Instructies voor het opslaan/reinigen: Ontsmetting in geval van contact met de geteste chemicalién: Overvloedig spoelen met schoon water en afdrogen. Kan 5 jaar bewaard worden indien ze beschut zijn tegen licht, warmte en
vochtigheid.- DE SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE - NITRILBESCHICHTUNG. CHEMISCHE GEFAHREN DURCH PESTIZIDE- VE712GR: POLYESTER FEINSTRICKHANDSCHUH / HANDFLACHE NITRIL Einsatzbereich: Handschuhe der Klasse GR sind fiir Arbeiter bestimmt, die mit (teilweise)
trockenen Pestizidrickstanden auf der Oberflache der Pflanze in Kontakt kommen: der Schutz ist durch die Beschichtung gewéhrleistet, die nur die Handflache und die Fingerspitzen bedeckt. Handschuhe fiir mechanische Risiken, fur allgemeinen Gebrauch in trockenem oder fettigen Umfeld
gedacht, ohne chemische, mikrobiologische, elektrische oder thermische. Bei Angabe eines TDM-Schnittwertes (von A bis F) nimmt dieser Bezug auf die Schnittfestigkeit. Jeder Handschuh ist mit den Leistungsanforderungen sowie dem ihnen entsprechenden Piktogramm gekennzeichnet.
» EN388: Die Einstufungen werden in Bezug auf die Handschuhinnenflache neuer Produkte vergeben. Die Kennzeichnung geht von den leistungsschwachsten (1 oder A) bis zu den leistungsstarksten (4 oder 5 oder 6 bzw. F je nach Norm) Werten. 0 bedeutet, dass der Schutzhandschuh ein noch
geringeres Schutzniveau als das fiir eine individuell gegebene Gefahr erlaubte Minimum bietet. X: bedeutet, dass der Schutzhandschuh entweder keinerlei Tests unterzogen wurde oder dass das Testverfahren aufgrund des Handschuhaufbaus oder der Materialien nicht durchfiihrbar scheint.
» Die Integritat der Handschuhe ist vor der Verwendung zu tberpriifen (Vorhandensein von Lochern, Rissen, Briichen, Verfallsdatum usw.) und Handschuhe mit Mangeln vor der Verwendung zu entsorgen. Die Stulpe enthélt natiirliches Latex, das Allergien auslésen kann. Es wird empfohlen, im
Vorfeld Tests durchzufiihren, um sicherzugehen, dass die Handschuhe dem Einsatzzweck gentigen, da die Arbeitsbedingungen in Bezug auf Temperatur, Abrieb und Degradation von den Priifbedingungen abweichen kénnen.- Gebrauchseinschrénkungen: =Nicht auRerhalb des in der unten
aufgefiihrten Anleitung angegebenen Anwendungsbereichs verwenden. Die Uber eine Reilfestigkeit (Niveau = 1) verfiigenden Handschuhe dirfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr des Einziehens durch Maschinen in Bewegung besteht. ACHTUNG! Bei Kontamination durch Verschiitten
eines konzentrierten Pestizidprodukts ist der Handschuh sofort auszuziehen. Die Schutzhandschuhe kénnen nach einem Gebrauch, der ihre physikalischen Eigenschaften beeintrachtigt hat, eine geringere Bestandigkeit gegen gefahrliche Chemikalien bieten. Bewegungen, Knebeln, Reiben,
Abbau durch chemischen Kontakt usw. kdnnen die tatsachliche Nutzungszeit erheblich reduzieren. Der Einsatz von korrosiven Chemikalien kann der wichtigste Faktor bei der Wahl von chemikalienbestandigen Schutzhandschuhen sein. Die Dauer des Pestizidtests entspricht nicht der tatséchlichen
Gebrauchsdauer, da es sich bei dem Permeationstest um einen beschleunigten Test handelt, bei dem die Oberflache der Probe in standigem Kontakt mit der Prufsubstanz steht. Obwohl die Dauer der Exposition bei einer Feldanwendung mit einer verdiinnten Formel langer sein kann, steht die
gesamte Oberflache nicht in standigem Kontakt mit der Prifsubstanz. Diese Informationen spiegeln weder die tatséchliche Schutzdauer am Arbeitsplatz noch die Differenzierung zwischen den Gemischen und reinen Chemikalien wider. Die Leistungsklassen basieren auf Prifergebnissen im Labor,
die nicht notwendigerweise den realen Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz entsprechen, wo verschiedener Faktoren, wie Temperatur, Verschlei und Abnutzung usw. zusammenwirken. Reinigungs/Aufbewahrungsanweisungen: Decontamination in case of contact with the chemicals tested: Spulen
Sie mit klarem Wasser nach. Kann 5 Jahre aufbewahrt werden, wenn vor Licht, Hitze und Feuchtigkeit geschitzt gelagert.- PL REKAWICE OCHRONNE — POWLOKA NITRYLOWA. ZAGROZENIA CHEMICZNE ZE STRONY PESTYCYDOW- VE712GR: REKAWICA DZIANA Z POLIESTRU,
STRONA CHWYTNA Z NITRYLU Zastosowanie: Rekawice klasy GR sg przeznaczone dla pracownikéw majgcych kontakt z (czg$ciowo) suchymi pozostatosciami pestycydéw, ktére znajdujg sig na powierzchni rosliny: ochrone zapewnia powleczenie, ktére obejmuje jedynie strone chwytng i
koncdwki palcéw. Rekawice chronigce przed zagrozeniami mechanicznymi, do uzytku ogdinego w $rodowisku suchym lub tlustym, gdzie nie wystgpujg zagrozenia chemiczne, mikrobiologiczne, elektryczne lub termiczne. Je$li jest wskazany poziom przeciecia TDM (od A do F), odnosi si¢ on do
odpornos$ci na przeciecie. Kazda rekawica jest oznaczona poziomem efektywnosci i odpowiednim piktogramem. »EN388: Poziomy uzyskano na powierzchni dtoniowej nowych rekawic. Sa sklasyfikowane od najnizszej (poziom 1 lub A) do najwyzszej efektywnosci (poziom 4 lub 5 lub 6 lub F,
zaleznie od normy). 0 informuje, ze poziom wytrzymatos$ci rekawicy jest nizszy od wymaganego minimum, niezbednego do zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa osobistego. X oznacza, ze rekawica nie zostata poddana badaniu lub metoda zastosowana podczas badan nie wydaje sig by¢ odpowiednia ze
wzgledu na projekt rekawicy lub materiat. » Stan rekawic nalezy sprawdzi¢ przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania (pod katem dziur, peknie¢, rozdar¢, daty waznosci itp..) i jezeli nosza $lady uszkodzen nie uzywac, tylko wyrzuci¢. Wysciétka zawiera naturalny lateks, ktéry moze powodowac alergie.
Zaleca sig sprawdzi¢, czy rekawice sa odpowiednie do przewidzianego zastosowania, poniewaz warunki panujgce w miejscu pracy moga rézni¢ si¢ od przeprowadzonych badan typu pod katem temperatury, $cierania i degradacji.- Ograniczenia w uzytkowaniu: =Nie uzywac¢ w innym obszarze
zastosowania niz okreslono w powyzszej instrukcji obstugi. Nie nalezy uzywac rekawic o odpornosci na rozerwanie (= poziom 1), jezeli istnieje ryzyko uchwycenia przez poruszajace si¢ maszyny. UWAGA! W przypadku skazenia w wyniku rozlania skoncentrowanego pestycydu nalezy natychmiast
zdja¢ rekawice. Rekawice ochronne moga zapewnia¢ nizszg odporno$é na niebezpieczne substancje chemiczne, jesli ich wtasciwosci fizyczne zostaty zmienione w wyniku uzytkowania. Ruchy, zaczepianie, tarcie, degradacja spowodowana kontaktem chemicznym itp. W przypadku zrgcych
substancji chemicznych uszkodzenie moze by¢ najwazniejszym czynnikiem, jaki nalezy wzig¢ pod uwage przy wyborze rekawic odpornych na substancje chemiczne. Czas trwania testu narazenia na dziatanie pestycydéw nie odpowiada rzeczywistemu okresowi stosowania, poniewaz test
przenikania jest testem przyspieszonym, podczas ktérego powierzchnia prébki pozostaje w statym kontakcie z badang substancjg chemiczng. Mimo Ze czas trwania narazenia na dziatanie substancji rozcienczonej w przypadku zastosowania w praktyce moze by¢ dtuzszy, cata powierzchnia nie ma
statego kontaktu z badang substancjg chemiczng. Te informacje nie odzwierciedlajg rzeczywistego czasu trwania ochrony w miejscu pracy ani rozréznienia miedzy mieszaning a czystymi substancjami chemicznymi. Poziom wytrzymatosci jest okreslany na podstawie badan laboratoryjnych, ktére
niekoniecznie odzwierciedlajg rzeczywiste warunki panujgce w miejscu pracy, na ktére maja wptyw inne czynniki takie jak temperatura, $cieralno$¢, uszkodzenia, itp. Przechowywanie/czyszczenie: Odkazanie w przypadku kontaktu z testowanymi substancjami chemicznymi: Obficie przeptuka¢
czysta woda i wytrzeé. Przechowywaé przez 5 lat z dala od $wiatta, ciepta i wilgoci.- €8 OCHRANNE RUKAVICE — NITRILOVY POVLAK. CHEMICKE NEBEZPECI V DUSLEDKU PESTICIDU- VE712GR: RUKAVICE UPLETOVE POLYESTEROVE -NA DLANICH NITRILOVY POVLAK Navod
k pouziti: Rukavice tfidy GR jsou urCeny pro pracovniky, ktefi pfichazeji do opétovneho styku se zbytky (Castecné) suchych pesticidl, jez se nachazeji na rostling: ochranu zajistuje povrstveni, které pokryva pouze dlarn a konecky prst. Rukavice pro mechanicka rizika, uréené pro vSeobecné
pouziti v suchem nebo mastnem prostredl bez nebezpeCI chemickych mikrobiologickych elektrickych a tepelnych rizik. Je-| Ii uvedena uroven ochrany TDM (A az F), odkazuje na odpovidajici stupen ochrany proti profiznuti. Vlastnosti jsou i s pfislusnym piktogramem uvedeny na kazdé rukavici.
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|nd|V|duaIn| nebezpeci. X: udava, Ze rukavice nebyla podrobena testu nebo metoda testu neodpovida tomu, jak byly rukavice ¢i material koncipovany. B Pfed pouzitim je tfeba zkontrolovat celistvost rukavic (prltomnost dér, prasklin, trhlin, datum expirace atd. ...) a pfed pouzitim je tfeba takové
vadné rukavice vyhodit. Manzeta obsahuje pfirodni latex, ktery mtze zpusobit alergii. Doporucujeme vzdy ovéfit, zda jsou ochranné rukavice k predpokladanému pouziti skutec¢né vhodné, protoze podminky na pracovisti se mohou od provedenych zkousek li$it, zejména s ohledem na teplotu, miru
odéru a opotfebeni pfi pouzivani a starnuti.- Meze pouziti: Tento odév nepouzivejte k jinym ucelim nez tém, které jsou uvedeny v ndvodu k pouziti vy$e. Rukavice s odolnosti proti roztrzeni (Urover 2 1) se nesméji pouzivat tam, kde existuje riziko vtazeni pohybujicim se strojem. POZOR! V
pfipadé kontaminace nasledkem vyliti koncentrovaného produktu s obsahem pesticidl si rukavice ihned sviéknéte. Po pouziti, pfi némz dos$lo ke zméné fyzickych vlastnosti téchto ochrannych rukavic, se muze snizit Grover jejich ochrany proti nebezpe¢nym chemickym latkam. Pohyby, zachycovani,
tfeni, rozklad zpsobeny chemickym kontaktem atd. mohou vyrazné zkratit skute¢nou dobu pouzivani. P¥i vybéru protichemickych ochrannych rukavic pro praci s Ziravymi latkami hraje nejvétsi roli jejich odolnost vici zhorSovani viastnosti pfi kontaktu s chemickymi latkami. Trvani zkousky odolnosti
Vv0ci pesticidim neodpovida skute¢né dobé nasazeni béhem pouzivani, protoZe zkouska na permeaci se provadi zrychlenou metodou, kdy je povrch zkouSeného produktu v neustalém kontaktu s testovanou chemikalii, A¢koli doba vystaveni mizZe byt béhem pouzivani v terénu pfi pouziti zfedéné
formy delsi, neni cely povrch latky v trvalém kontaktu s testovanym chemickym produktem. Tyto informace neodrazeji skuteGnou dobu trvani ochrany na pracovisti, ani odliSeni smési a ¢istych chemickych latek. Uroven kvality vychazi z vysledkl zkouSek v laboratofi, které neodrazeji nutné
skute¢né podminky na pracovisti z divodu vlivu riznych jinych faktord, jako napiiklad teplota, obrouseni, poskozeni, atd. Pokyny pro skladovani/Cisténi: Dekontaminace v pfipadé kontaktu s testovanymi chemickymi produkty: Omyjte vydatnym mnozZstvim cisté vody a osuste. Muze byt skladovan
po dobu 5 let, pokud je skladovan mimo dosah svétla, tepla a vihkosti.- SK OCHRANNE RUKAVICE — NAPUSTENE NITRILOM. CHEMICKE NEBEZPECENSTVO V DOSLEDKU PESTICIDOV- VE712GR: POLYESTEROVE PLETENE RUKAVICE - DLAN POVRSTVENA NITRILOM Névod na
pouzitie: Rukavice triedy GR su uréené pre pracovnikov, ktori prichadzaju do opatovného styku so zbytkami (Cistocne) suchych pesticidov, ktoré sa nachadzajl na rastline: ochranu zabezpecuje povrstvenie, ktoré pokryva iba dlari a kongekvy prstov. Rukavice uréené na ochranu proti mechanickym
rizikam, na vSeobecné pouzivanie v suchom alebo mastnom prostredi, kde nehrozia chemické, mikrobiologické, elektrické alebo tepelné nebezpecenstva. Ak je uvedena Urover porezania TDM (A aZ F), tyka sa odolnosti voéi porezaniu. Na kazdej rukavici st uvedené Urovne ochrany a prislusny
piktogram. »EN388: Urovne boli ziskané na dlani novych rukavic. Je mozné ich usporiadat od najmenej odolnych (Uroveri 1 alebo A) az po najodolnejSie (Uroveri 4 alebo 5 alebo 6, alebo F - v zavislosti od normy). 0 oznacuje, ze rukavice maju G¢innost nizsiu ako je minimum pre dané individualne
nebezpecenstvo. X: Oznacuje, Ze rukavice neboli vystavené skuske alebo Ze sa zda, Ze skiSobna metdda nevyhovela kvéli navrhu rukavic alebo kvoli materialu. » Pred pouzitim je potrebné skontrolovat celistvost rukavic (diery, praskliny, trhliny, datum exspiracie atd.) a takéto zavadné rukavice
sa musia vyhodit. ManZeta obsahuje prirodny latex, ktory moze spdsobit alergické reakcie. Odporica sa overit, ¢i st rukavice vhodné na planované pouzivanie, pretoZze podmienky na pracovisku sa mézu li$it od typovej skusky realizovanej v zavislosti od teploty, oderu a poskodenia.- Obmedzenia
pri pouzivani: =Vyrobok nepouzivajte mimo oblasti pouzivania definovanej vyssie v navode na pouzivanie. Rukavice s odolnostou proti roztrhnutiu (Urover = 1) sa nesmu pouzivat, ak existuje riziko zachytenia pri pohybe stroja. UPOZORNENIE! V pripade kontaminacie vyliatim koncentrovaného
pesticidneho vyrobku okamzite zloZte rukavice. Ochranné rukavice mézu byt menej odolné voci nebezpeénym chemickym latkam, ak pri pouziti doslo k ovplyvneniu ich fyzickych viastnosti. Pohyby, zachytenie, trenie, degradacia spédsobena chemickym kontaktom atd. Pri korozivnych chemickych
latkach moze byt poskodenie najddlezitejsim faktorom, ktory je potrebné brat do tvahy pri vybere rukavic odolnych voci chemickym latkam. Testovacia doba pesticidnych vyrobkov nezodpoveda skutoénej dobe pouzivania, pretoZe test nepriepustnosti je zrychlenym testom, pocas ktorého sa
povrch skimavky dostane do permanentného kontaktu s testovanym chemickym vyrobkom. Aj napriek tomu, Ze doba expozicie méZe byt dihsia pocas aplikacie rozriedeného pripravku v praxi, celkova plocha nie je v permanentnom kontakte s testovanym chemickym vyrobkom. Tieto informacie
neodrazaju skutoénl ochranu na pracovisku, ani rozdiel medzi zmesami a Cistymi chemickymi latkami. Vykonnostné urovne su zaloZené na vysledkoch laboratérnych skisok, ktoré tplne neodrazaju skuto¢né podmienky na pracovnom mieste, kvoli vplyvu réznych inych faktorov, ako napriklad
teplota, otieranie, poskodenie apod. Uskladiovania/Cistenia: Dekontaminacia v pripade kontaktu oCi s testovanymi chemikaliami: Oplachnite velkym mnozstvom distej vody a utrite. MoZe sa uchovavat 5 rokov, ak sa skladuje mimo dosahu svetla na chladnom a suchom mieste.- HU
VEDOKESZTYUK — NITRIL MARTOTTSAG. A NOVENYVEDO SZEREK KEMIAI KOCKAZATAI- VE712GR: KOTOTT POLIESZTER KESZTYU - NITRIL MARTOTT TENYER Hasznélati itmutaté: A GR osztalyu kesztyuket azoknak az alkalmazottaknak kinaljuk, akik a névények felszinén
taldlhato (részben) szaraz novényvéddészer-maradékokkal érintkeznek: a védelmet a bevonat blztosnja amely csak a tenyeret és az ujjbegyeket takarja. Kesztyli mechanikai kockazatokhoz, altalanos hasznalatra szaraz vagy zsiros kdzegben, vegyi, mikrobioldgiai, elektromos vagy termikus
kockazat fennallasa nélkil. Ha jelolik az (A-t6l F-ig terjed8) TDM vagasi szintet (géppel végzett vagasi teszt szerinti szintet), a jelolés a vagassal szembeni ellendllasra vonatkozik. A teliesitményszinteket és a hozzajuk tartozo piktogramokat minden keszty(n jelolik. »EN388: A szintek az Uj
kesztyli tenyér részén keriiltek megallapitasra. A szintjelolés a legkevéshé hatékonytol (1-es vagy A szinttél) a leghatékonyabbig (a normatdl fiiggéen 4-es vagy 5- es vagy 6-0s vagy F szintig) terjed. A 0 szint azt mutatja, hogy az egyedi veszélyforrassal szemben nem mutat védelmet. A nagy
szam nagy vedelmi képességet jeldl (4 — 5. szint). Az X azt mutatja hogy a kesztylt nem vizsgaltak. »Hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a kesztyl integritasat (lyukak, repedések, szakadasok, lejarati id6 stb.), €s a sérilt kesztydt dobja el. A csukloresz természetes gumit tartalmaz, ami allergias reakciot
meghatarozott felhasznalasi teriileteken Kiviili célra. Szakltasallo kesztyit (= 1 szint) nem szabad viselni abban az esetben, ha a forg6 gépbe val6 beakadas kockazata fennall. VIGYAZAT! Kiomld témény rovar- és gyomlrto szer okozta szennyezodes esetén azonnal vegye le a keszty(it. A fizikai
tulajdonsaguk romlasaval jaré hasznalatot kovetéen a véddkesztylik veszélyes vegyszerekkel szembeni ellenallasa csokkenhet. A mozgasok, a beakadas, a dorzsolés, a kémiai érintkezés okozta lebomlas stb. jelentdsen csokkenthetik a tényleges hasznalati idét. Mar6 hatasu vegyszerek
hasznalata esetén a roncsolodas lehet a legfébb kockazati tényez6, amelyet a vegyszerallo véddkesztylik kivalasztasanal figyelembe kell venni. A rovar- és gyomirtd szerekkel szembeni ellenallas tesztjének idétartama nem felel meg a valés hasznalati id6tartamnak, mert az athatolhatésagi teszt
egy gyorsitott vizsgalat, amely soran a mintadarab feliilete folyamatosan érintkezik a teszthez hasznalt vegyszerrel. Jollehet a kitettség idétartama hosszabb lehet egy higitott 0sszetételli szer terepen torténé alkalmazasa soran, a teljes fellilet nem érintkezik folyamatosan a teszthez hasznalt
vegyszerrel. Ezek az informacidk nem tajékoztatnak a munkavégzés helyére vonatkozd valds védelmi idétartamrdl, és nem tesznek kiilonbséget a keverékek és a kémiailag tiszta vegyszerek kozott. A teljesitmény szintek laboratériumi vizsgalatok eredményein alapszanak, melyek nem tikrozik
feltétlentil a munkahely valés korilményeit, egyéb kiilonbozé tényezbk hatasa, ugy mint a h6mérséklet, a kopas, a rongalddas, sth. Tarolas/Tisztitas: Fertbtlenités a vizsgalt vegyszerekkel valod érintkezés esetén: BG, tiszta vizben Oblitse le és tordlie meg. 5 évig tarthato el, ha fénytdl védett, hiivos
és széaraz helyen taroljak.- RO MANUSI DE PROTECTIE — STRAT DE PROTECTIE DIN NITRIL. RISCURI CHIMICE ALE PESTICIDELOR- VE712GR: MANUSI TRICOTATE POLIESTER - PALMA CU STRAT DE PROTECTIE NITRIL Instructiuni de utilizare: Manusile din clasa GR sunt
destinate lucratorilor care intra in contact cu reziduurile de pesticide (partial) uscate prezente pe suprafata plantei: protectia este asiguratd de membrana care acopera doar palma si varfurile degetelor. Manusi pentru riscuri mecanice, prevazute pentru utilizare generala in mediu uscat sau gras,
fara pericolul unor riscuri chimice, microbiologice, electrice sau termice. Daca nivelul de taiere TDM este indicat (de la A la F), acesta se refera la rezistenta la taiere. Nivelurile de performanta si pictograma asociata sunt marcate pe fiecare manusa. »EN388: Nivelurile sunt obtinute pe palma
manusilor noi. Acestea sunt de la cel mai putin performant (nivelul 1 sau A) pana la cel mai performant (nivelul 4 sau 5 sau 6 sau F in functie de standard). 0 indica faptul ca manusa are un nivel de performanta sub limita minimé& pentru pericolul individual dat. X : indica faptul c& ménusa nu a fost
supusa testelor sau ca metoda de Tncercare pare sa nu convina conceptiei manusii sau a materialului. »Inainte de utilizare, trebuie verificata integritatea manusilor (daca exista gauri, fisuri, ruperi, data de expirare etc.) si aruncati orice manusa care prezinta defecte inainte de utilizare. Manseta
contine cauciuc nautral care poate provoca reactii alergice. Se recomanda sa se verifice dacd manusile sunt potrivite pentru utilizarea preconizata, deoarece conditiile de la locul de munca pot diferi de cele folosite la testul standard efectuat, in functie de temperatura, abraziune si degradare.-
Limite de utilizare: A nu se utiliza in afara domeniului de utilizare definit in instructiunile de utilizare de mai sus. Manusile rezistente la rupere (nivel = 1) nu trebuie utilizate in cazul in care exista riscul de prindere in masini aflate in miscare. ATENTIE| in caz de contaminare prin deversarea unui
produs pesticid concentrat, indepartati imediat manusa. Manusile de protectie pot oferi o rezistenta mai mica la produsele chimice periculoase dupa o utilizare care le-a afectat proprietatile fizice. Miscarile, stransoarea, frecarea, degradarea cauzata de contactul chimic etc. pot reduce semnificativ
timpul real de utilizare. Pentru produsele chimice corozive, degradarea poate fi factorul cel mai important de luat in considerare la alegerea manusilor rezistente la produse chimice. Durata testului la produse pesticide nu reflectd o durata de utilizare reald, deoarece testul de permeatie este un test
accelerat, in timpul caruia suprafata eprubetei este in contact permanent cu produsul chimic de test. Desi durata de expunere poate fi mai lunga in "cadrul unei aplicatii practice cu o formula diluatd, nu toata suprafata este in contact permanent cu produsul chimic de test. Aceste informa;ii nu reflecta
durata reala de protectie la locul de munca, nici diferentierea intre amestecuri si produse chimice pure. Nivelurile de performanta se bazeaza pe rezultatele incercarilor in laborator, care nu reflecta neaparat conditiile reale ale locului de munca din cauza influentei altor factori diversi, precum
temperatura, abraziunea, degradarea etc. Instructiuni de stocare/curatare: Decontaminarea in caz de contact cu produsele chimice testate: Clatiti cu multa apa curata si stergeti. Se mentine timp de 5 ani daca este pastrat intr-un loc Intunecat, uscat si racoros.- EL FANTIA MPOZTAZIAZ -
EMIZTPQEH NITPIAIOY. XHMIKOI KINAYNOI MAPAZITOKTONQN- VE712GR: FANTI MAEKTO MOAYESTEPAS - NMAAAMH EMIXPIZH NITPIAIOY Odnyieg xpriong: Ta vavna ™mg Kumvoplug GR ameuBivovTal o€ epyalopévoug TTou EpXOVTGI (o3 ana(pr] HE (MEPIKWG) OTEYVA Urro)\auponu
TIAPACITOKTOVOU TTOU UTTAPXOUY ETTAVW OTO QUTG: H TTpOCTaCian TToU TIOPEXETAI OPEIAETAI OTNV ETTIOTPWON TTOU KAAUTITEI U6VO TNV TTAAGUN Kai Ta akpodAKTUAA. TavTia mpooTaciag ammd punxavikods kivBuvoug, TIpoopIfOHEVa Yia YEVIKN Xprion o€ oTeyvo f Aimap6 TepIBAAAOV Xwpig XNHIKOUG,
HikpoBioAoyikoUg, NAeKTPIKOUG i BeppikoUg KivdUvoug. Edv utrodeikvueTal To eTmitredo komrig TDM (amré 1o A €wg To F), auTd TTpdkeiTal yia avagopd og 6T apopd TNV avTioTaon oTny KOTi. Ta eTmiTreda ammddoong Kal To avTioToIXO EIKOVOYPaUUa ETTIoNpaivovTal TTévw g€ kaBe yavt. »EN388: Ta
emTiTeda €Xouv AN@OEi TTAvw OTNV TTAAGUN TV KavoUpyiwy yavTiwv. TagivopoUvtal atrd 1o AiydTepo atmodoTiké (eTmitedo 1 1 A) €wg To TTAéov atrodoTIKG (eTTireda 4 N 5 1 6 | F avéAoya pe 1o TpdTuTro). Emitredo 0 anpaivel 611 To yavTi atrodidel AiydTepo atrd 1o eAGXIOTO, yia Tov SedopEVO Kivouvo.
X: Znuaivel &TI To yavTi dev eA€yxOnke 1) 0TI N péBodog eAfyxou dev @aiveTal va gival KATGAANAN, €iTe Adyw Tng oxediaong Tou yavTiou, €ite AGyw Tou UNIKOU. B TpETTEl va EAEYXETE TNV AKEPAIOTNTA TWV YOVTIWV TTPIV T XPAoN Toug (eAEyETe yia TPUTTEG, pwyKEG, OXICIMATA, NuEpopnvia A§NG KTA.) Kai
VO QTTOPPIYETE Ta EAATTWHATIKG YAVTIO TTPIV TN XPAoN. H pavoéta epiéxel pUOIKS AaTES TTou UTTopEi va TIPOKAAEDEI AAAEPYIEG. ZUVIOTATAI va EAEYXETAI OTI T YAVTIO Eival KATAAANAQ yia TNV TIPOPBAETTOHEVN XPrOT, KABWS Ol GUVBRKEG OTO XWPO £PYATIAg EVOEXETAI Va DIAPEPOUV ATTO TNV TUTTIKKA dOKIUA
TToU ekTeAEiTal, avaAoya Pe Tn Beppokpaaia, TNV TPIRA Kail TNV uttoBdBuion.- Meplopiopoi xpong: *Na pnv xpnoipoTroleital Tépa até 1o Tedio Xpriong TTou opideTal OTIG TTApaTTdvw odnyieg. Ta yavTia TTou TTapouaiadouv pia avioxr oTo oxioiyo (eTiTedo = 1) dev Ba TTPETTEl va XpnoigoTTololvTal
éTav UTTapxel Kl’véuvog navl’ésucng atmod pnxuvr']uma Trou Bpiokovtal o€ kivnon. MPOZOXH! Xe nepimwcn poéAuvong )\évw £€KXUONG €VOG CUUTTUKVWHEVOU (,l{awox'rc’)vou Trpo'l'c')vmg, APAIPECTE APECWG TO vdvn Ta TTPOCTATEUTIKA YavTIa prropot'Jv va npocnpépouv lepc’)Tepr] avtioTaon oTig
EMKIVOUVEG XNUIKEG OUTIEG PETG ATTG XPriOT TTOU EXEl GAAOILIDEN TIS QUOIKEG TOUG 1IBIOTNTEG. Ot KIVATEIG, TO OVATTIVYK, TO TPIWIHO, N UTTORABHIO TTOU TIPOKAAEITAI OTTS XNMIKK ETTAQF KATT. [lo To SIOBPWTIKG XNHIKG TIPOIGVT, 1) ATTOBGUNON HTTOPE! Vol £ival O TTI0 ONPAVTIKGG TIapayovTag Tou TIpETel
va An@Bei UTT6Yn Katd TV ETMIAOYF YaVTILV TTOU Eival avBEKTIKA oTa XNHIKG TTpoidvTa. H BIBpKeId TNG SOKIUMAG OTa EVIOUOKTOVA TTPOIGVTA SEV QVTICTOIXE O Ui BIGPKEIR TIPAYHATIKAG XproNG ETTEIBH N OKIKN SIOTTEPATOTNTAG EiVal pia ETTITAXUVOUEVN BOKIUNA KATG TN BIGPKEIR TNG OTTOIAG N ETTIPAVEIX
ToU dIaBaBuIoPEVOU SOKIUAOTIKOU OWArvVa BPioKETal OE POVIUN ETTAPR PE TO XNUIKG TIPOIGV TNG SOKIUAG. Av kai n Sidpkela TNG €kBeong UTTOpEi va eival ueyaAUTepn aTO TTAQICIO pIag ETTI TOTTOU EQAPHOYIG HE HIO apaiwpévn oUVBEDn, To aUVOAO TNG ETTIPAVEIAG Sev BPIOKETAI OE POVIUN ETTAQY HE TO
XNHIKS TTPOidV TNG SokiuAg. O1 TTANPOoQOpiEG aUTEG DEV AVTIKATOTITPI(OUV TNV TTPayYUATIKA dIGPKEIa TTPOOTACIAG OTO XWPO £PYAdiag, oUTE Tn dIaPoPOTToinan avANEsa Ot PEIYHATA Kal 08 KOBapég XNUIkEG ouaies. Ta etrimeda amédoong Baaifovral o€ atroTeEAETUATA EPYATTNPIOKWY SOKIMWY, Ol OTIOIEG
OEV QVTIKATOTITPICOUV ETTAKPIBWG TIG TIPAYHATIKEG TUVBIKEG TOU TOTTOU £pyadiag, Adyw TG eMMSpaong GAAWY TTapayovTwy, 61w eivai n Beppokpaaia, n diaBpwon, N eeopd k.AT. O8nyieg amrobrikeuonc/kabapiopol: ATTOAUUAVOT OE TTEPITITWOT ETTAPAG UE TA XMHIKA TTPOIGVTA TTOU SOKIHATTNKAV:
ZemAUveTE A@Bova pe kaBapd vepd kal okouTrioTe. MTTopei va ammoBnkeuTei yia 5 xpdvia edv QUAGooETal HaKPIG atmd Qwg, BeppdTnTa Kai uypacia.- HR ZASTITNE RUKAVICE - PREMAZANE NITRILOM. KEMIJSKA OPASNOST OD PESTICIDA- VE712GR: PLETENE RUKAVICE OD
POLIESTERA - NITRILNI PREMAZ NA DLANU Upute za upotrebu: Rukavice klase GR namijenjene su osobama koje dolaze u dodir s (djelomi¢no) suhim ostacima pesticida na povr$ini biljaka: zastitu pruZza premaz koji prekriva dlan i vrhove prstiju. Rukavice za zastitu od mehanickih rizika,
predvidene za opéu upotrebu u suhom Ili masnom okruzenju, bez opasnosti Ili kemijskih, mikrobiolo$kih, elektri¢nih ili toplinskih rizika. Ako je navedena razina rezanja TDM (od A do F), ona se odnosi na pojam otpornosti na rezanje. Na svim rukavicama oznaceni su razine zastite i doti¢ni
piktogram. »EN388: Razine su dobivene na dlanu novih rukavica. Kre¢u se od manje uginkovitih (razina A ili 1) do najucinkovitijih (razine 4 ili 5 ili 6 odn. F u skladu s normom). 0 znaci da je rukavica na najnizoj razini performansi i da daje minimalnu zastitu u slu¢aju opasnosti. X znaci da rukavica
nije podvrgnuta testiranju ili da metoda testiranja ne odgovara koncepciji rukavice ili materijalu. » Prije upotrebe treba provijeriti ispravnost rukavica (prisutnost rupa, pukotina, ostec¢enja, rok trajanja itd.) i baciti rukavice koje pokazuju takve nedostatke. ManZeta sadrzi prirodnu gumu koja moze
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uzrokovati alergijske reakcije. Preporucujemo da provjerite jesu li rukavice prikladne za predvidenu namjenu jer se uvjeti na radnom mjestu mogu razlikovati od uvjeta izvrS§enog tipskog ispitivanja $to se tice temperature, troSenja i razgradnje.- Ograni¢enja kod koriStenja: =Ne upotrebljavati je
izvan podrucja uporabe definiranog u prethodno navedenim uputama za uporabu. Rukavice otporne na cijepanje (razina 2 1) ne smiju se koristiti tamo gdje postoji rizik od zapetljavanja okretnim strojevima. POZOR! U slu¢aju onecisc¢enja izlijevanjem koncentriranog pesticida, odmah uklonite
rukavicu. Zastitne rukavice mogu biti manje otporne na opasne kemikalije nakon uporabe tijekom koje su promijenjena njihova fizicka svojstva. Pokreti, hvatanje, trljanje, razgradnja uzrokovana kemijskim kontaktom itd. mogu znacajno smanijiti stvarno vrijeme uporabe. Za korozivne kemikalije,
razgradnja moze biti najvazniji faktor koji treba uzeti u obzir pri odabiru rukavica otpornih na kemikalije. Trajanje ispitivanja pesticida ne odgovara stvarnom trajanju jer je ispitivanje propusnosti ubrzano ispitivanje u kojem je povrsina ispitnog uzorka u stalnom kontaktu s ispitivanom kemikalijom.
lako trajanje izloZenosti moze biti duZe za razrijedenu formulaciju u okviru primjene na terenu, cijela povrsina nije u stalnom kontaktu s ispitivanom kemikalijom. Ovaj podatak ne ukazuje na stvarno trajanje zastite na radnom mjestu, ni na razliku izmedu smjesa i Cistih kemikalija. LesRazine
performansi zasnivaju se na rezultatima laboratorijskih ispitivanja, koja ne odrazavaju nuzno stvarne uvjete radnog mjesta, utjecaj drugih ¢imbenika poput temperature, abrazije ili habanja, itd. Cuvanje/CiSéenje: Dekontaminacija u slu¢aju dodira s ispitanim kemikalijama: Temeljito operite Cistom
vodom i obrisite. Traje 5 godina ako se pohrani dalje od svjetla na suhom i hladnom mjestu.- UK AXUCHI PYKABUYKU 3 HITPUNOBUM MOKPUTTAM. PU3UKU XIMIYHOIO BMIMBY NECTULUAIB- VE712GR: PYKABUYKU TPUKOTAXKHI MONIECTEP - HITPUNOBE MOKPUTTA AONOHI
IHCTPYKUii 3 BUKopucTaHHaA: Pykasuui knacy GR npuaHayeHi Ans NpauiBHWKIB, LLO KOHTAKTYIOTb 3 (HYACTKOBO) BUCOXNMMM 3anuLliKamMu NecTUUMAIB Ha NOBEPXHI POCIWH: 3axUCT 3abeaneyye NOKpUTTS, LLO NOKPUBAE TiNbKU AOMOHIO 1 KIHYMKW NanbLiB. YHiBepcalnbHi pykaBuUuku AN 3aXUCTY Bif,
MeXaHi4YHUX MOLKOKEHb, NPU3HAYEHi ANs 3aranbHOro0 BUKOPUCTAHHS B CyxoMy abo XWUPHOMY cepefoBuLLi 3a BiACYTHOCTI XiMi4HOI, MikpoGionoriyHoi, enekTpuyHoi abo TepmiuHoi Hebe3nekn. FKLO NO3HAYAETLCS PiBEHb MiLHOCTI Ha po3pwB (BiA A Ao F), BkasyeTbCs CTiViKiCTb A0 nopisiB. PiBHi
NPOAYKTUBHOCTI Ta MOB'A3aHi 3 HUMM MIKTOrpaMu BkasaHi Ha KoXxHin pykaBuyui. »EN388: PiBHi MoXXHa no6auntu Ha AOMOHI HOBKX pykaBUYOK. BoHW BapitoloTbes Bif MeHL edekTuBHUX (piBeHb 1 abo A) o 6inb MiuHux (piBHi 4 abo 5, abo 6, abo F B sikocTi ctaHaapTy). PiBeHb 0 Bkasye , Lo
pyKaBuYKa Mae xapakTepUCTMKN MeHLLI, HiX MiHiManbHi Ana AaHoi Hebeanekn ans kopuctyBada. Cumeon X nosHavae, Lo pykaBuyka He npoiina BunpobysaHb abo Lo meTod BUNpobyBaHb He BiAnoBifae An3aiHy pykaBuyok abo ix matepiany. P [lepen BUKOPUCTaHHSM pykaBULi Cif nepesipuTn
Ha UinicHicTb (HasiBHICTb AipOK, TPILLWH, pO3pUBIB, TEPMIH NpuAaTHOCTI Towo). PykaBuui 3 6yab-skumu aedektamu cnif BUKMHYTU. MakxeTa MIiCTUTb y cobi HaTypanbHWUi Kay4yk, LLIO MOXe BUKIMKaTV anepriiHi peakuii. PekoMeHayeTbCcst NnepeBipUTy, YM pyKaBUYKU NIAXOAATH ANSt BUKOPUCTAHHS 3a
NPU3HAYEHHAM, OCKINbKM YMOBW Ha POGOHOMY MICLIi MOXYTb BiAPI3HATMCS Bif yMOB BUNpobyBaHb B NnaHi TemnepaTyp, CTUPaHHsA Ta 3Hocy.- OGMeXeHHA BUKOPUCTaHHA: *He cnif BUKOPUCTOBYBaTH 3a MeXami 06nacTi 3acToCyBaHHS!, BU3HaYeHO! y BULLIEHaBEAEHil IHCTPYKLIT Npo 3acTocyBaHHs.
He BUKOpWCTOBYWTE MiLHi HA PO3PMB PyKaBUYKM (KOeILIEHT MILHOCTI 21), AIKLLIO iCHYE PU3NK iX 3aXONMEHHS PyXOMUMM YacTuHamn MexaHiamis. YBATA! Y pasi 3abpyaHeHHs! BHACMiA0K pPO3nNuBY KOHLEEHTPOBAHOMO NECTULIMAHOMO NPOAYKTY, HEraHO BUAANITL PyKaBUUKY. 3aXMCHI pyKaBUYKN MOXYTb
MaTh MEHLLY CTINKICTb A0 HeGEe3NeUYHNX XiMIYHUX PEYOBUH MICNs BUKOPUCTAHHS 3 3MIHEHUMU (i3VYHUMM BNAcTUBOCTAMU. Pyxu, YinnsiHHA, TepTs, Aerpafaulis, BUKIUKaHi XiMIYHUM KOHTAKTOM i T.[., MOXYTb 3HA4YHO CKOPOTUTU (PaKTUYHUIA Yac BUKOPUCTaHHS. Y BUNAAKY arpecuBHUX XiMIYHUX PEYHOBWH,
3HOLLEHICTb MOXe BYTW Halbinbll BaxnMBMM HhakTOpoM Npu BMGOPI CTIMKOCTI pykaBUYOK A0 XiMikaTiB. TpuBanicTe BUNPOGYBaHHS NECTULMAIB HE BiANOBIAAE peanbHOMY Yacy BUKOPWUCTAHHS, OCKiNbkW BUNPOGYBaHHS Ha MPOHWKHEHHSI € NMPUCKOPEHUM BUNPODYBaHHSAM, Npu SIKOMY MOBEPXHS
BMNpo6oBYyBaHOro MaTtepiany NMocTiNHO KOHTAKTY€E 3 AOCNIAXYBaHOK XiMiYHOO PeyoBMHO. Xoya TpuBanictb BrIBY MOXE 6yTv| 6inbLuoo ans po3BeaeHOT KOMNO3ULLi B pamMkax 3aCTOCyBaHHS Ha [iNsHLi, BCA NOBEPXHSI HE 3HaX0AUTLCS B nocﬂﬁHomy KOHTaKTi 3 JOCMiAXKYBaHO XiMi4YHOO PEYOBMHOH.
Lis indpopmavlis He BinoGpaxae dakTuHy TPUBANICTL 3aXUCTY Ha POBOYOMY MiCL, | HE Haaae AvdepeHLaLiio MK CyMiLlam i YACTUMM XIMIMHUMI pevoBMHaMK. PiBHi poB60oumMX XxapakTepUCTUK IPYHTYIOTbCS Ha pedynbTatax nabopaTopHUx [OCTIMKEHD, siKi MOXYTb He BiaobpaxaTin pearnbHi yMosu
Ha pobo4oMy MicLi Yepes BNMMB iHLWIMX (aKTopiB, TaKMX sik TeMnepaTypa, CTUPaHHs, NMOripLUeHHs sIKOCTel MaTepiania Towo. IHCTpyKuIi 3i 36epiraHHs/ounweHHn: [lesakTusais y pasi KOHTaKTy 3 BUnpobysaHumm ximikatamu: MOBHICTIO NPOMMIATE MPO3OPOI0 BOAOIO | BUTPITL HAcyxo. BayTTs moxe
3bepiraTcs 40 5 POKiB B CyXOMy MpOXOMOAHOMY MicLi, 3axuweHomy Big csitna.- RU 3AWMUTHBIE NEPYATKU — HUTPUNOBOE MOKPbLITUE. ONMACHOCTb XMMUYECKOIO BO3LAENCTBUSA MECTULMAOB- VE712GR: MEPYATKN TPUKOTAXHBIE MONUSCTEP - NAOOHb C
HUTPUNOBbLIM NMOKPLITUEM UHcTpyKuuM no npumeHeHumto: Mepyatku knacca GR npeaHasHaveHbl Ans pabounx, KOHTAKTUPYHOLMX C (HYACTUYHO) BbICOXLIMMM OCTaTKaMu NECTULMAOB, COXPaHUBLLMMUCS Ha MOBEPXHOCTU PaCTEHMWIA: 3aluMTa oGecneynBaeTcs 3a CHET NOKPbITUS, 3aKpbIBaOLLEro
NafoHb U KOHYMKM narnbles. MepyaTkn Ans 3almThl OT MeXaHUYECKUX PUCKOB, NPefHa3HaueHbl Ans obLero Ncnonb3oBaHUs B Cyxoil UMW XUPHOI cpeae, 6e3 XMMUYeCKNX, MAKPOBMONOrnieckmnX, aNeKTPUYEcKNX N TepMudeckux puckos. Ecnu ykasaH yposeHb 3aluTbl oT nopesos TDM (ot A go
F), 3HauuT, ccbinka Aaétcs ¢ TOYKM 3pPEeHWst YCTOMYMBOCTU K nopesam. Ha kaxzon nepyaTtke ykasbiBalOTCS YPOBHU €€ 3KCMIyaTaLMOHHbIX XapaKTepUCTUK C COOTBETCTBYIOLWEeW nukTorpammoi. B EN388: YpoBHM onpeaerneHbl No nafoHW HoBoi nepyatkn. OHW crefyloT OT HU3KOTO YPOBHS
adpekTnBHOCTM (ypoBeHb 1 unu A) o Hanbonee BbICOKOro ypoBHs (ypoBeHb 4 unm 5 unu 6 unu F cornacHo ctaHgapTy). O ykasbiBaeT, YTO nepyaTka MMeeT ypoBeHb 3hEKTUBHOCTY MEHbLLE MUHMMArbHOIO ANs AaHHOW ONacHOCTW Ans nonb3oBaTtens. X o6o3HavaeT, YTo nepyaTtka He npoLuna
UCTbITAHWIA UMK, YTO METOZ, UCTIbITaHWI HE MOJHOCTBIO YAOBMETBOPSIET KOHLIENLMM NepYaTok unu matepuana. P epen ncnonb3oBaHWeM nepyaTky crieflyeT NPOBEPUTb Ha LIENOCTHOCTb (Hanuume Ablp, TPELMH, pa3pbiBOB, CPOK FOAHOCTU U T.4.), HEMpUroAHble nepyaTtkv crnefyeT BbiGpOCHTD.
MatbkeTa cogepxuT B cebe HaTyparbHblii kaydyk, YTO MOXET BbI3BaTb annepruyeckve peakuuu. CriegyeT npoBepuTb, MOAXOAAT MW NepyaTku Ans HaMe4YeHHON chepbl MPUMEHEHUS], MOCKOIbKY YCMOBWSi Ha paGoYeM MecTe MOryT OTNIYaTbCs OT YCMOBUM, B KOTOPbIX MPOBOAWIIUCE WCTIbITAHUS!, B
nnaHe TemMnepaTypbl, UCTUPaHUs U M3Hoca.- OrpaHMyYyeHnsa B NPUMeHeHUu: *He NpUMeHsTb BHE 0GnacTel NCMomnb30BaHUs, ykasaHHbIX B HACTOSILLIEM PYKOBOACTBE MO dKcnnyaTaumn. He ucnonbayiTe NpoyHbie Ha paspbiB nepyatku (KoddULMEHT NPOYHOCTH 21), eCnn CyLLEeCTBYeT PUCK UX
3axBaTa ABUXYLUMMUCA YacTsiMu MexaHuamoB. BHUMAHWE! B cnyyae 3arpsi3HeHusi B pesynbTaTe pasnuBa KOHLEHTPUPOBAHHOMO MECTULIMAHONO NPOAYKTA, CHATb nepyaTtky HemeaneHHo. CTeneHb CTOWKOCTU NepyaTok K BO3AEWCTBUIO OMACHLIMW XMMUKaTaMu MOXET MOHU3UTLCS nocne
MCMoNb30BaHUsl, B pe3ynbTaTe KOTOPOro Npou3onaéT yxyalweHne pruanyecknx CBOMCTB nepyaTok. [IBUxeHws, 3auennexne, TpeHue, erpajaLysi, BbI3BaHHAs XMMUYECKUM KOHTAKTOM W T.[., MOTYT 3HaYMTeSIbHO COKPaTUTb BPeMsi (pakTUYeckoro Mcrnosb3oBanus. [pu BbIGoOpe XMMUYECK CTOMKNX
nep4aTok HeoBXxoaMMO NPUHUMATL BO BHUMaHWE KOPPO3MOHHbIE XMMUKATLI, MoJ BO3AECTBUEM KOTOPbIX NEpYaTki TepsitoT CBOW pnanyeckne cBOCTBA. [1pOAOIIKUTENBHOCTL UCTbITAHWS C NECTULMAHBIMU NPOAYKTaMU He COOTBETCTBYET peasibHOW NPOAOIDKUTENbHOCTU UCMONb30BaHUS, T.K.
TECTUPOBaHUE Ha NPOHULIAEMOCTb SIBMISIETCS YCKOPEHHBLIM UCTIbITAaHWEM, B TEYEHUEe KOTOPOro NOBEPXHOCTL 0bpasLlia HaXOAWUTCS B MOCTOSIHHOM KOHTaKTe C UCCreyeMbIM XMMUYECKUM BelecTBOM. HecMoTpsi Ha To, YTO B NONEBbIX YCNOBUSX BPEMS BO3AEWCTBUS pa3baBneHHOro pacTBopa MoxXeT
6bITb Gonee NPoAOIMKUTENBHBIM, B TOCTOSIHHOM KOHTaKTe C UCCIIeAyeMbIM XMMUYECKAM BELLECTBOM HaX0AUTCS HE BCS MOBEPXHOCTb. HacTosilas MHhopMaLys He CoOAePXXUT KOHKPETHBIX AaHHBIX HU MO pearnbHOW MPOAOIMKUTENBHOCTM AENCTBUS 3aLLMThl Ha paboyeM MecTe, Hi Mo AuddepeHumraLmm
MeXay CMeLaHHbIMU W YUCTbIMU XMMUKaTaMu. YPOBHM pabounx XxapakTepucTVK OCHOBBLIBAIOTCS Ha pesyribTaTax nabopaTopHbIX UCCMeAoBaHUM, KOTOPble MOTYT He OTpaxaTb peanbHble YCIIOBUS Ha paboyeM MecTe B CUMy BIUSIHUSI MHbIX (hakTOPOB, TakWX kak TemMnepaTypa, W3HOC, UCTUpaHue 1
7.0 XpaHeHuio/Yuctke: CaHntapHas o6paboTka B Clly4ae KOHTaKTa C NpoTecTMPOBaHHBIMW XUMMKaTamm: TliaTenbHo NponomnownTe B YUCTON BoAe M npocylumnTe. Cpok XpaHeHus 5 feT npu xpaHeHuy BAan oT ceeta, Tenna u snaxHoct.- TR KORUYUCU ELDIVENLER — NiTRIL KAPLAMA.
PESTISITLERIN KIMYASAL RISKLERI- VE712GR: POLYESTER DOKUMA ELDIVEN-AVUC ICI NITRIL ILE KAPLANMIS Kullanim sartlari: GR sinifi eldivenler, bitki ylizeyinde (kismen) kuru pestisit kalintilari ile temas eden isgiler igin tasarlanmistir: koruma, sadece avug igi ve parmak uglarini
orten kaplama ile saglanir. Mekanik risklere karsi kuru veya yagl ortamda genel kullanim igin tasarlanmis kimyasal, mikrobiyolojik, elektriksel veya termal tehlike icermeyen ¢ok amaglh eldiven. Anatomik sekli ele uyarlanmistir. Eger TDM kesilme seviyesi belirtilmisse (A'dan F'ye), bu kesilme
direncinin referansidir. Performans seviyeleri ve iligkili simgeler her eldiven tzerinde belirtiimistir. »EN388: Seviyeler yeni eldivenin avug iginden elde edilmistir. En etkisizden (seviye 1 veya A) en etkiliye (standarda gore 4, 5,6 ya da F) dogru siralanmistir. 0 seviyesi, eldivenin performansinin kisi
basina diigen minimum tehlikeden daha diisiik oldugunu gostermektedir. X: eldivenin teste tabi tutulmadigini veya test yonteminin eldiven tasarimi veya materyal nedeniyle gegersiz oldugunu gostermektedir. » Eldivenlerin saglamligi kullanimdan énce kontrol edilmelidir (delik, ¢atlak, yirtik, son
kullanma tarihi vb.) ve kusurlu eldivenler kullanimdan dnce atiimalidir. Mansette, alerjik reaksiyonlara sebep olabilecek dogal kauguk bulunmaktadir. s yerindeki kosullarin sicaklik, agsinma ve yipranmaya bagl olarak tip testinden farklilik gosterebilecegi igin eldivenlerin kullanim amacina
uygunlugunun kontrol edilmesi 6nerilir.- Kullanim sinirlari: »Yukaridaki kullanim talimatlarinda belirlenen kullanim alani disinda kullanmayin. Kesilme direncine sahip eldivenler (seviye = 1) dénen makineye kapilma riski olan yerlerde kullaniimamahdir. UYARI! Eldivenin lizerine konsantre hasere
UrGnu dokulirse derhal gikarin. Kullanimdan sonra fiziksel 6zelliklerinde azalma olduktan sonra, koruyucu eldivenler tehlikeli kimyasallara karsi daha az direng sunar. Kimyasal temastan kaynaklanan hareketler, takilma, strtinme, bozulma vb. Asindirici kimyasallar igin, kimyasala karsi direngli
eldivenleri segerken bozulma dikkat edilmesi gereken en 6nemli faktordir. Nifuz testi, 6rnek alanin devamli olarak test edilen kimyasal ile temas halinde oldugu hizlandiriimis bir test oldugu igin hasere Urinleri ile yapilan test siresi, gergek kullanim siresini yansitmaz. Bu bilgiler is yerinde mevcut
koruma siresini ya da karisimlar ve saf kimyasallar arasindaki farklligi yansitmaz. Performans seviyeleri laboratuvar ortaminda gergeklestirilen testlere dayanmasina ragmen bu testler sicaklik, asinma, dagiima gibi diger cesitli faktorlerin etkisinden dolayi gergek galisma ortami kosullariyla
uyusmayabilir. Saklama/Temizleme kosullan: Test edilen kimyasallar ile temasta arindirma: Temiz su ile tamamen yikayin ve kurulayin. Kuru ve serin bir yerde isiktan uzak olarak saklanirsa 5 yil dayanir.- ZH BiiPFE - THRE. RELERK- 2.01.715: T4 T IEREGRLH ST 5 EHU:
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JRMEIET . WA TR A, AT RA754 . - SL ZASCITNE ROKAVICE - POVRSINSKA ZASCITA 1Z NITRILA. KEMIJSKE NEVARNOSTI ZARADI PESTICIDOV- VE712GR: PLETENA ROKAVICA POLIESTER - DLAN PREMAZANA Z NITRLOM Navodila za uporabo:
Rokavice razreda GR so namenjene delavcem, ki pridejo v stik z (delno) suhimi ostanki pesticidov na povrsini rastline: za$¢ito predstavlja premaz, ki pokriva samo dlan in konice prstov. Zascitne rokavice proti mehani¢nim tveganjem za splosno uporabo, na suhem ali masnem okolju, brez nevarnosti
za kemicne, mikrobioloSke, elektricne ali toplotne rizike. Raven odpornosti TDM je navedena (A do F), se odnas$a na odpornost proti urezninami. Stopnje ucinkovitosti in povezani piktogrami so navedeni na vsaki rokavici. »EN388: Pridobitev nivoja na dlani nove rokavice. In segajo od manj
ucinkovite (stopnja 1 ali A) do najmo¢nejSe (stopnje 4 ali 5 ali 6 v skladu s standardom). 0 pomeni, da so rokavice na najnizjem nivoju performans in da nudijo minimalno zas¢ito v primeru nevarnosti. X pomeni, da rokavice niso preskusene ali da metoda presku$anja ne ustreza koncepciji rokavic
ali materialu. »Pred uporabo je treba preveriti celovitost rokavic (prisotnost lukenj, raztrganin, razpok, rok uporabnosti itd.). Rokavice z napakami pred uporabo zavrzite. Man$eta vsebuje naravni lateks, ki lahko povzroci alergije. Priporogljivo je preveriti, ali so rokavice primerne za predvideno
uporabo, saj se pogoji na delovnem mestu lahko razlikujejo od preskusa glede na temperaturo, odrgnine in razkroj.- Omejitev pri uporabi: *Ne uporabljajte za namene, ki niso opredeljeni v zgornjih navodilih za uporabo. Rokavice z odpornostjo na trganje (nivo 2 1) se ne smejo uporabljati, e
obstaja nevarnost zapleta s premikajo¢imi se deli stroja. OPOZORILO! V primeru kontaminacije zaradi razlitia koncentriranega pesticidnega sredstva nemudoma odstranite rokavico. Zascitne rokavice lahko po uporabi nudijo zmanj$ano odpornost na nevarne kemikalije. Premiki, drgnjenje,
drgnjenje, razgradnja, ki jih povzroca kemicni stik itd. lahko bistveno zmanjSajo dejanski ¢as uporabe. Pri korozivnih kemikalijah je lahko pri izbiri kemi€no odpornih rokavic razgradnja najpomembnejsi dejavnik. Trajanje obdobja preskusa pesticida ne sovpada z dejanskim trajanjem obdobja
uporabe, ker je preskus prepustnosti pospeSen preskus, pri katerem je povrSina presku$anca v stalnem stiku s preskusno kemikalijo. Ceprav je lahko trajanje obdobja izpostavljenosti za razredéeno formulacijo na polju dalj$e, celotna povrsina ni v stalnem stiku s preskusno kemikalijo. Te informacije
ne odrazajo dejanskega trajanja zascite na delovnem mestu ali razlikovanja med mes$anicami in Cistimi kemikalijami. Raven performansov temelji na rezultatih laboratorijskih preskusov, ki vedno ne odrazajo dejanskih pogojev na delovnem mestu ( vplivov drugih dejavnikov kot so temperature,
abrazije, obrabe in podobega). Hrambo/CiS¢enje: Dekontaminacija v primeru stika s preskusenimi kemikalijami: Temeljito sperite s Cisto vodo in obrisite. Lahko se hrani 5 let, ¢e ni na neposredni soncni svetlobi, toploti in viagi.- ET KAITSEKINDAD — NITRIILKATTEGA. PESTITSIIDIDE
KEEMILINE OHT- VE712GR: POLUESTRIST TRIKOOKINDAD - PEOPESA NITRIILKATTEGA Kasutusjuhised: GR klassi kindad on ette nahtud to6tajatele, kes puutuvad kokku taimede pinnal esinevate (osaliselt) kuivade pestitsiidide jaakidega: kaitse tagatakse kattekihi abil, mis asub ainult
peopesal ja srmeotstel. Kaitseks mehhaaniliste riskide eest; sobib mittespetsiifilisteks tdddeks kuivas vdi rasvases keskkonnas, kus puuduvad keemilised, mikrobioloogilised, elektrilised v6i termilised riskid. Kui on mérgitud sisselbiketase TDM (A kuni F), siis tahistab see vastupidavust
sisseldikamisele. Igale kindale on margitud tugevusnaitajad ja juurdekuuluv piktogramm. »EN388: Kaitsetasemed on mdddetud uute kinnaste peopesal. Need lahevad tdhususe kdige madalamast (1. vdi A tase) kdige kdrgema tasemeni (4. vdi 5. vdi 6. v0i F tase vastavalt standardile). Tase 0
tahendab, et kinda kaitsevdime jaab allapoole vastava ohu kohta satestatud miinimumi. Marge X tahendab, et s6rmiku kohta ei ole vastavat katset teostatud voi et antud sGrmikutele vastav test nende tegumoe voi materjali tottu ei sobi. »Enne kasutamist tuleb kontrollida, et kindad on
kasutusk®élblikud (ei esine auke, I6hesid, rebendeid, kontrollida aegumistéhtaega jne) ja visata mitte kdlblikud kindad &ra. Mansett sisaldab looduslikku kummi, mis vdib pdhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone. Soovitatav on kontrollida, et kindad on ette nahtud kasutuseks sobivad, sest tingimused
tédkohas vivad erineda tehtud tilibikatsest, olenevalt temperatuurist, hddrdumisest ja kulumisest.- Kasutuspiirangud: =Mitte kasutada véljaspool llaltoodud juhistes maaratletud kasutusala. Rebenemiskindlusega kindaid (tase 2 1) ei tohi kasutada, kui on oht, et likuvad masinad véivad neid
kinni pttida. TAHELEPANU! Kontsentreeritud pestitsiidiga saastumise korral, néiteks pestitsiidi mahavalgumise tdttu, votke kinnas kohe kéaest ara. Kaitsekinnaste kemikaalikindlus ohtlike kemikaalide vastu v6ib olla vaiksem pérast niisugust kasutamist, mis on kinnaste flitisikalisi omadusi muutnud.
Keemilisest kokkupuutest tingitud liigutused, nuhkimine, hddrumine, lagunemine jne vdivad tegelikku kasutusaega oluliselt vahendada. Korrodeerivate kemikaalide puhul vdib kulumine olla kdige olulisem tegur, mida tuleb kemikaalikindlate kinnaste valimisel arvesse vbtta. Pestitsiidide suhtes
katsetamise kestus ei vasta tegeliku kasutuse kestusele, sest labiimbumiskatse on kiirendatud katse, mille véltel on proovitiiki pind katsekemikaaliga pidevas kokkupuutes. Kuigi kokkupuutekestus vdib olla kohapeal kasutamisel lahjendatud lahusega pikem, ei ole kogu pind katsekemikaaliga pidevas
kokkupuutes. Andmed ei kajasta tegelikku kaitsekestust tdtkohas ega vahetegemist kemikaalisegude ja puhaste kemikaalide vahel. Toimivusastmed p&hinevad laboratooriumitestidel, mis ei pruugi ilmtingimata kajastada tegelikke t66tingimusi ja mille kéigus kontrollitakse toote vastupidavust
erinevatele faktoritele nagu temperatuur, kulumine, purustusjoud jne. Ladustamine/Puhastus: Saastusest puhastamine testitud kemikaalidega kokkupuute korral: Loputada rohke selge veega ja kuivatada. Viimased 5 aastat, kui seda hoitakse eemal valgusest jahedas ja kuivas kohas.- LV
DARBA AIZSARGCIMDI AR NITRILA PARKLAJUMU. AR PESTICIDU LIETOSANU SAISTITS KIMISKAIS RISKS- VE712GR: POLIESTERA TRIKOTAZAS CIMDI - DELNA AR NITRILA PARKLAJUMU Lietosanas instrukcija: GR klases cimdi ir paredzéti darbiniekiem, kuri nonak saskaré ar
(dalgji) nozuvusam pesticidu atliekam uz augu virsmam: aizsardzibu nodrosina parklajums, ar ko nosegta tikai cimdu delnas dala un pirkstu gali. Aizsargcimdi pret mehaniskajiem riskiem paredzéti visparéjai lietoSanai sausa vai taukaina vidé. Cimdi neizraisa kimisku, mikrobiologisku, elektrisku
vai termisku risku. Ja iegrieSanas limenis TDM ir noradits (no A lidz F), tad tas attiecas uz iegriezuma izturibas terminu. Izturibas limenis un attieciga piktogramma ir attéloti uz katra cimda. »EN388: Limeni tiek sasniegti uz jauna cimda plaukstas puses. Tie ir sakartoti no mazak efektiviem
(Ifmenis 1 vai A) I1dz vairak efektiviem (ITmenis 4 vai 5, vai 6, vai F, atkariba no normas). 0 norada zemaku limeni cimdam, kas ir k& minimums eso$ajam individualajam riskam. X: norada uz to, ka cimdi nav testéti vai ka parbaudes metode neatzist cimda vai materiala koncepciju. » Pirms lietoSanas
ir japarbauda viss cimds (vai nav caurumu, plaisu, plisumu, beidzies deriguma termins u.c.), ka art gadljuma ja uz cimda redzams bojajums, tas ir jaizmet. ManSete satur dabisko kaucuku, kas var izraisTt alergiskas reakcijas. Ir ieteicams parliecinaties, vai Sie cimdi tieSam ir pieméroti iecerétajam
izmanto$anas veidam, tapéc ka apstakli konkrétaja darba vieta var atSkirties no tiem, kados tika testéts Sis modelis, un tos var ietekmét temperatira, noberzums un nolietojums.- LietoSanas term =Neizmantojiet arpus lietoSanas jomas, kas minéta zemak esosajos noradijumos. Nedrikst lietot
cimdus ar pretestibu pret plisumiem (ITmenis 2 1), ja pastav risks, ka tie var tikt ierauti iekartas ar kustigiem elementiem. UZMANIBU! Koncentréta pesticido produktu izli§anas gadijuma, nekavéjoties nonemiet cimdu. Cimdu aizsardziba var bat mazaka pret bistamam kimiskam vielam, kas spéj
iespaidot fiziskas TpaSibas. Kustibas, aizker$anas, berzésana, kimiska kontakta izraisita noardisanas u. c. var ievérojami samazinat faktisko lietosanas laiku. Kodigas kimiskas vielas var bit galvenais iemesls cimdu izjukSanai, kas janem véra izvéloties cimdus kimisku vielu aizsardzibai. Pesticido
produktu testéSanas ilgums neatbilst reélajam izmantosanas laikam, jo caurlaidibas tests ir paatrinata parbaude, kuras laika uz parauga virsmas pastavigi atrodas kimiskais produkts. Kaut arT iedarbibas ilgums uz virsmas izmatojot atSkaiditu Skidrumu var bat ilgaks, visa virsma nepartraukti
nesaskaras ar testa izmantoto kimisko produktu. Nav dota informéacija par faktisko aizsardzibas ilgumu darba vietd, ka arT diferenciacija starp sajaukumiem un tiram kimiskam vielam. Tehnisko raditaju limeni balstas uz laboratorija veikto izméginajumu rezultatiem. Sie izméginajumi ne vienmér
atspogulo reélos apstaklus darba vieta, kurus var ietekmét tadi faktori ka temperatdra, abrazija, cimdu nolietoSanas pakape u.c. Glabasanas/Tiri$anas: Likvidgjiet, ja testétajam notiek saskare ar kimiskajam vielam: Rapigi izskalojiet ar tiru Gdeni un noslaukiet. Saglabajas 5 gadus, ja tos uzglaba,
pasargatus no gaismas, karstuma un mitruma.- LT APSAUGINES PIRSTINES — IMPREGNAVIMAS NITRILU. CHEMINIS PESTICIDY PAVOJUS- VE712GR: MEGZTOS POLIESTERIO PIRSTINES - DELNAI DENGTI NITRILU Naudojimo instrukcija: GR klasés pirstinés skirtos darbuotojams,
kurie kontaktuoja su (i$ dalies) sausais pesticidy likuciais ant augalo pavirSiaus: apsauga suteikia sluoksnis, kuris dengia tik delng ir pirsty galiukus. Pirstinés, bendrai naudojamos esant mechaninei rizikai sausoje ar nesvarioje aplinkoje, nesant cheminei, mikrobiologinei, elektros ar Silumos rizikai.
Jei LAM jpjovimo lygis yra nustatytas (nuo A iki F), tai yra nuoroda atsparumo jpjovimui atzvilgiu. Susije eksploataciniy savybiy lygiai ir piktogramos yra pazymétos ant kiekvienos pirstinés. »EN388: Lygiai matyti naujos pirstinés delno srityje. Jie iSdéstyti nuo maziausio efektyvumo (1 ar A lygis)
iki labiausiai efektyvaus (nuo 4 ar 5, ar 6, ar F priklausomai nuo standarto). ,0“ reiSkia, kad pirstiniy apsaugos lygis yra mazesnis uz minimaly konkre¢iam asmeniniam pavojui. X* reiSkia, kad pir§tinéms nebuvo atliktas bandymas arba, kad bandymo metodas netinka $iy pirstiniy konstrukcijai ar
medziagai. P Prie$ naudojant reikia patikrinti, ar pir§tinés nepazeistos (ar néra skyliy, jtrakimy, jplésy, patikrinti galiojimo datg ir t. t.), ir iSmesti visas defektuotas pirStines. Atvarte yra natdralaus latekso, kuris gali sukelti alergija. Rekomenduojama patikrinti, ar pirstinés tinkamos numatytam
naudojimui, nes salygos darbo vietoje gali skirtis nuo tipo bandymo, atsizvelgiant j temperatira, dilimg ir nusidévéjima.- Naudojimo apribojimai: *Naudokite tik pagal paskirtj, nurodytg toliau esanciose naudojimo instrukcijose. Pirstiniy, kuriy atsparumas plySimui 2 1, negalima naudoti, kai kyla
pavojus, kad jas gali jtraukti judancios dalys. |SPEJIMAS! Nedelsiant nusiimkite pirStine, jei ant jos pateko koncentruotas pesticidas. Apsauginés pirstinés gali pasizyméti mazesniu atsparumu cheminéms medziagoms po naudojimo, dél kurio pakito jy fizinés savybés. Judesiai, uzsikimsimas,
trynimas, degradacija dél cheminio kontakto ir kt. gali Zymiai sutrumpinti faktinj naudojimo laikg. Esdinan¢ioms cheminéms medziagoms skaidymas gali bati savrbiausias veiksnys, j kurj reikia atsizvelgti renkantis chemikalams atsparias pirstines. Pesticidy bandymo trukmé nesutampa su realaus
naudojimo trukme, kadangi skvarbos bandymas yra pagreitintos trukmés bandymas, kurio metu méginio pavirSius nuolat lieciasi su bandoma chemine medziaga. Nors veikimo trukmé naudojant praskiestg medziagg lauko sglygomis gali bati ilgesné, visas pavirSius neturés nuolatinio sglycio su
bandoma chemine medziaga. Siinformacija neatspindi esamos apsaugos trukmés darbo vietoje arba skirtumo tarp misiniy ir gryny cheminiy medziagy. Kokybés lygiai pagristi rezultatais, gautais po bandymy laboratorijoje, kurie nebatinai atspindi realias darbo vietos sglygas, jvairiy kity veiksniy,
tokiy kaip temperatira, nusigramdymas, sugadinimas ir t. t., poveikj. Laikymo/Valymo: Nukenksminimas esant sglyc¢iui su cheminémis medziagomis: Kruop$¢iai nuplaukite Svariu vandeniu ir sausai nusluostykite. Produktus galima laikyti 5 metus nuo $viesos, Silumos ir drégmés apsaugotoje
vietoje.- SV SKYDDSHANDSKAR — NITRILBELAGGNING. KEMISK RISK FOR PESTICIDER- VE712GR: STICKAD HANDSKE POLYESTER - HANDFLATA BEHANDLAD NITRIL Anvandning: Handskar i GR-klass ar avsedda fér arbetare som kommer i direktkontakt med (delvis) torra rester
av bekampningsmedel (pesticider) p& véaxtens yta: skyddet skapas av belaggningen som endast tacker handflatan och fingertopparna. Handskar som skyddar mot mekaniska risker, fér en allman anvandning i torr eller fett miljo, dar det inte finns kemiska, mikrobiologiska, elektriska eller termiska
risker. Om skarnivan TDM &r indikerad (fran A till F) avser det bestandigheten mot skarning. Pretandanivan och dithérande piktogram finns markta pa varje handske. »EN388: Nivaerna har tagits fran den nya handskens handflata. De &r ordnade fran de med lagst prestanda (niva 1 eller A) till
de med hogst (niva 4 eller 5 eller 6 eller F beroende pa standard). 0 anger att handsken har egenskaper som inte &r tillrackliga for personlig skyddsutrustning. X :anger att handsken inte provats eller att provning utforts pa ett séatt som ger fullgod utvardering av handsken och dess material.
» Handskarnas skick ska kontrolleras fore anvandning (hal, sprickor, revor, utgangsdatum etc.). Defekta handskar ska kasseras. Manschetten innehaller naturlig latex som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner. Det rekommenderas att kontrollera att handskarna ar lampliga for avsedd anvandning
eftersom forhallanden pa arbetsplatsen kan skilja sig enligt temperatur, avskavning och férsamring.- Begransningar: =Anvand inte till annat &n vad som &r beskrivet i anvandningsinstruktionerna ovan. Dessa rivningsbesténdiga handskar (niva = 1) ska inte anvéndas nar det finns en klamrisk pa
grund av roterande maskinutrustning. VARNING! Ta omgéende av handsken om den kontamineras med spill fran en koncentrerad bekampningsmedelsprodukt. Skyddshandskarna kan ge mindre bestandighet mot farliga kemiska produkter efter att en anvandning har forandrade de fysiska
skyddsegenskaperna. Rorelser, snagging, gnuggning, nedbrytning orsakad av kemisk kontakt etc. kan minska den faktiska anvandningstiden avsevart. For fratande kemiska produkter kan slitaget vara den viktigaste faktorn att ha i &tanke nar man valjer skyddshandskar bestandiga mot kemiska
produkter. Langden pa testet med bekampningsmedel aterspeglar inte den faktiska anvandningslangden eftersom genomtrangningstestet &r ett accelererat test under vilket provtagnlngsomradet ar i kontinuerlig kontakt med den testade kemikalien. Aven om exponeringstiden kan vara léangre i
verkliga tillampningar med en utspadd formel, &r inte hela omradet i kontinuerlig kontakt med den testade kemikalien. Denna information aterspeglar inte den verkliga varaktigheten for skyddet pa arbetsplatsen, eller skillnaden mellan blandningar eller rena kemikaliska produkter. Prestandanivan
baseras pa tester som genomfors i Iaboratoriemiljt) och aterspeglar darmed inte alltid verkligheten. Faktorer sdsom temperaturer, notning, bristning osv. skulle kunna paverka dessa resultat. Férvaring/Rengdring: Sanering utifall kontakt med testade kemikalier: Skolj ordentligt med rent vatten och
torka. Kan bevaras i 5 &r om produkten skyddas mot ljus, vérme och fukt.- DA BESKYTTELSESHANDSKER - NITRILIMPRAGNERING. KEMISKE RISICI VED PESTICIDER- VE712GR: STRIKKET POLYESTERHANDSKE — HANDFLADE NITRIL-BELAGT Brugsanvisning: Handsker i klasse
GR er til arbejdere, der kommer i dirkete kontakt med (delvist) tgrre pesticidrester pa plantens overflade: beskyttelsen ydes af beleegningen, der kun daekker handfladen og fingerspidserne. Handsker til mekaniske risici beregnet til generel anvendelse i tert eller fedt miljg, uden risiko for kemiske,
mikrobiologiske, elektriske eller varmemaessige pavirkninger. Hvis TDM snitniveauet er angivet (fra A til F), er det en reference vedrgrende skeeremodstanden. Ydeevneniveauer og det tilhgrende piktogram er markeret pa hver handske. »EN388: Niveauerne er opnaet pa nye handskers handflade.
De gar fra det mindst effektive (niveau 1 eller A) til det mest effektive (niveau 4 eller 5 eller 6 eller F ifalge normen). 0 angiver, at handsken har et ydelsesniveau, der er mindre end det minimum, der er angivet for hver enkeltt fareklasse. X : Angiver, at handsken ikke er efterpravet, eller at
prevemetoden ikke synes at passe til handskernes eller materialets design. »Handskernes integritet skal kontrolleres inden brug (evt. huller, revner, rifter, udlgbsdato osv ...) og bortskaf handsker med defekter inden brug. Opslagetindeholder naturlig gummi, der kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.
Det anbefales at kontrollere, at handskerne er tilpasset den beregnede anvendelse, da forholdene pa arbejdsstedet kan veere forskellige fra den type prave, der er udfert, i forhold til temperatur, afskrabning og nedbrydning.- Anvendelsesbegraensninger: =Ma ikke bruges til andre formal end der
er defineret i ovenstdende instruktioner. Handsker med rivbestandighed (niveau = 1) ma ikke bruges, hvor der er risiko for at blive trukket ind eller sidde fast ved roterende maskiner. PAS PA! Fjern straks handsken, hvis den er forurenet ved udslip af et koncentreret pesticidprodukt.
Beskyttelseshandskerne kan give en mindre beskyttelse mod farlige kemiske produkter efter en anvendelse, der har sendret deres fysiske egenskaber. Bevaegelser, blokering, gnidning, nedbrydning forarsaget af kemisk kontakt osv. kan reducere den faktiske brugstid betydeligt. For korrosive
kemiske produkter kan nedbrydningen vaere den vigtigste faktor at overveje ved valg af handsker, der er modstandsdygtige over for kemiske produkter. Varigheden af testen med pesticidprodukter afspejler ikke den faktiske brugstid, fordi gennemtraengelighedstesten er en accelereret test, hvor
prevetagningsomradet er i kontinuerlig kontakt med det testede kemikalie. Selvom varigheden af eksponeringen kan veere leengere ved praktisk anvendelse med en fortyndet opskrift, er hele omradet ikke i kontinuerlig kontakt med det testede kemlkalle Disse oplysninger afspejler ikke den reelle
beskyttelsesvarighed pa arbejdsstedet, og ej heller differentieringen mellem blandinger og rene kemiske produkter. Ydelsesniveauet er baseret pa resultater af forsgg pa laboratorium, hvilket ikke ngdvendigvis afspejler de virkelige forhold p& arbejdsstedet, ud fra indflydelse fra diverse andre
faktorer s&som temperatur, afslibning, slid, etc... Opbevarings/Renggrings: Dekontaminering i tilfeelde af kontakt med de testede kemiske produkter: Skyl med rigeligt rent vand og ter af. Kan holder sig i 5 r, hvis det opbevares veek fra lys i et koldt og tert sted.- FI SUOJAKASINEET —
NITRIILIPINNOITE. TORJUNTA-AINEIDEN KEMIALLISET RISKIT- VE712GR: TRIKOOKASINE, POLYESTERIA - KAMMENESSA NITRIILIPINNOITE Ké&yttéohjeet: GR- luokan késineet on tarkoitettu tybntekijéille jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin (osittain) kasvien péalla olevine kuivien torjunta-
ainejadmien kanssa: suojan antaa pintakasittely, joka peittad vain kimmenen ja sormenpaat. Yleiskayttéon mekaanisia riskejé vastaan tarkoitetut suojakasineet kuiviin tai rasvaisiin ymparistéihin, joissa ei esiinny kemiallisia, mikrobiologisia, sahkéisia tai termisid riskeja. Leikkautumisenkestotaso
TDM (A-F, jos ilmoitettu), kertoo leikkautumisk yyden. Kasir 1 on merkitty suorituskykytasot liittyvine kuvakkeineen. »EN388: Tasot on maéritetty uusien kasineiden kammenosalle. Luokitusjarjestys on minimisuojauksesta (taso 1 tai A) maksimisuojaukseen (taso 4 tai 5 tai 6 tai F,
standardista riippuen). 0 tarkoittaa, ett& kasineen suojaustaso on minimitasoa alhaisempi kyseisen vaaran kohdalla. X : tarkoittaa, etta kasinetta ei ole testattu tai etta testausmenetelma ei sovellu késineen materiaalille tai suunniteltuun kayttdtarkoitukseen. P Kasineiden eheys on tarkastettava
ennen kayttoa (reikien, halkeamien, repeamien, viimeinen kéyttopéaivéa jne.) ja havitettava kaikki késineet, joissa on vikoja ennen kayttéd. Reunus siséltéaé luonnollista lateksia, joka voi aiheuttaa allergioita. Késineiden sopivuus aiottuun kayttotarkoitukseen on suositeltavaa tarkistaa, koska olot
tydymparistossa voivat lampatilan, hankauksen ja heikkenemisen osalta poiketa tyyppitestimuuttujista.- Kayttorajoitukset: =Ala kayta ylla annetuista ohjeista poikkeavalla tavalla. Jos on olemassa vaara takertua liikkuviin koneisiin, ei saa kayttaa kasineita, joiden repéisylujuus on (taso = 1).
HUOMIO! Jos kyseesséa on kontaminaatio vakevalla torjunta-aineella, kasine on riisuttava valittdmasti. Suojakasineet voivat tarjota véhaisemmaén kestavyyden vaarallisille kemikaaleille k&yton heikennettya niiden lujuusominaisuuksia. Liikkeet, tarttuminen, hankaaminen, kemiallisen kosketuksen
aiheuttama hajoaminen jne. Hajoamista edistavien sydvyttavien kemikaalien vaikutus voi olla tarkein huomioitava seikka kemikaaleilta suojaavia késineita valittaessa. Torjunta-ainetestin kesto ei vastaa todellista kéyttaikaa, koska lapaisytesti on nopeutettu ja testikappaleen pinta on siina jatkuvasti
kosketuksessa testikemikaalin kanssa. Vaikka aluealtistuksen kesto voi olla pidempi laimennetulla seoksella, koko pinta ei ole pysyvéssa kosketuksessa testikemikaalin kanssa. Néissa tiedoissa ei huomioida suojan todellista kestoa tydpaikalla, ei mydskaan seosten ja puhtaiden kemikaalien vélista
eroa. Suojaustasoluokitus perustuu laboratoriokokeissa saatuihin tuloksiin, jotka eivét erilaisten muiden tekijoiden (esim. lampadtila, hankaus, kuluminen jne.) takia véalttamatté vastaa todellisia tydoloja. Sailytysta/Puhdistusta: Puhdistus kontaktitapauksessa testattujen kemikaalien kanssa: Huuhtele
runsaalla puhtaalla vedelld ja kuivaa. Tuote sailyy 5 vuotta, jos sita séilytetdan poissa valosta, lammésté ja kosteudesta.- NO BESKYTTELSESHANSKER - NITRILBELAGT. KJIEMISKE RISIKOER VED BRUK AV SKADEMIDLER- VE712GR: STRIKKEHANSKE | POLYESTER / NITRIL
HANDFLATE Brukerinstrukser: Hansker i GR-klassen er ment for medarbeidere som kommer i kontakt med (delvis) terre plantevernmidler p& planteoverflatene: beskyttelsen gis kun av belegget som dekker h&ndflaten og fingertuppene. Beskyttelseshansker for mekanisk risiko, designet for
generell bruk i et tart eller fett miljg, uten fare for kjemiske, mikrobiologiske, elektriske eller termiske farer. Hvis TDM-riftnivaet er indikert (fra A til F), refererer dette til riftmotstand. Ytelsesnivaene og tilhgrende piktogram er merket pa hver hanske. »EN388: Nivaene oppnas pa handflaten til nye
hansker. De spenner fra det minst effektive (niva 1 eller A) til det mest effektive (niva 4 eller 5 eller 6 eller F i henhold til standard). 0 indikerer at hansken har et ytelsesniva som er lavere enn minimumet for den gitte individuelle faren. X: indikerer at hansken ikke er testet, eller at testmetoden ikke
ser ut til & veere egnet p& grunn av hanskens eller materialets design. »Hanskenes integritet méa kontrolleres fgr bruk (tilstedevaerelse av hull, sprekker, rifter, utlgpsdato osv.), kast hansken som har feil. Mansjetten inneholder naturlig lateks, som kan forarsake allergi. Det anbefales & kontrollere
at hanskene er egnet for den tiltenkte bruken, da forholdene pa arbeidsplassen kan avvike fra type test som er utfert, avhengig av temperatur, slitasje og nedbrytning.- Bruksbegrensninger: =lkke bruk utenfor bruksomradet definert i bruksanvisningen ovenfor. Hansker med rivemotstand (niva =
1) ma ikke brukes der det er fare for & bli trukket inn av maskiner. ADVARSEL! | tilfelle forurensning med sgl av et konsentrert plantevernmiddel, fiernes hansken med en gang. Vernehansker kan gi mindre motstand mot farlige kjemikalier etter bruk som har endret deres fysiske egenskaper.
Bevegelse, problemer, friksjon eller nedbrytning for&rsaket av kontakt med kjemikalier, etc. kan redusere faktisk brukstid betydelig. For etsende kjemikalier kan nedbrytning veere den viktigste faktoren & vurdere ndr du velger kjemikaliebestandige hansker. Varigheten av spreytemiddeltesten
tilsvarer ikke den faktiske bruksvarigheten fordi gjennomtrengningstesten er en akselerert test der overflaten av teststykket er i konstant kontakt med testkjemikaliet. Selv om eksponeringstiden kan veere lengre ved feltpéfmmg med en fortynnet formulering, er ikke hele overflaten i permanent komakt
med testk]emlkallet Denne informasjonen gjenspeiler ikke den faktiske beskyttelsesvarigheten pa arbeidsplassen, og heller ikke differensieringen mellom blandinger og rene kjemikalier. Ytelsesnivaene er basert pa laboratorietestresultater, som ikke ngdvendigvis gjenspeiler faktiske forhold pa
arbeidsplassen pa grunn av pévirkning fra forskjellige andre faktorer, som temperatur, slitasje, nedbrytning, etc... Lagringsinstruks/Rengjgrings: Dekontaminering i tilfelle kontakt med kjemikaliene som er testet: Skyll grundig med rent vann og terk av. Kan oppbevares i 5 ar
hvis den lagres vekk fra lys, varme og fuktighet.-
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PART 3

FR Performances : Conforme aux exigences essentielles du Réglement (UE) 2016/425 et aux normes ci-dessous. La déclaration de conformité est accessible sur le site internet www.deltaplus.eu dans les données du produit. - EN Performances : Comply with the essential requirements of 2016/425
Regulation (EU) and the below standards. The declaration of conformity can be found on the website www.deltaplus.eu in the data of the product. - PT Desempenho : Em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 e as normas abaixo. Pode consultar a declaragdo
de conformidade na pagina Internet www.deltaplus.eu nos dados do produto. - ES Prestaciones : De acuerdo con las exigencias esenciales de la Reglamentacién (UE) 2016/425 y con las normas a continuacion. La declaraciéon de conformidad se encuentra en el sitio web www.deltaplus.eu en la
seccion de datos del producto. - IT Prestazioni : Conformi alle specifiche essenziali del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 ed alle norme elencate in seguito. La dichiarazione di conformita & accessibile sul sito internet www.deltaplus.eu a livello di dati prodotto. - NLL Prestaties : Voldoen aan de
essentiéle vereisten van Verordening (EEG) 2016/425 en de onderstaande normen. De verklaring van overeenstemming kan geraadpleegd worden op de website www.deltaplus.eu in de productgegevens. - DE Leistungswerte : Entspricht den wesentlichen Anforderungen der EU-Verordnung
2016/425 und den folgenden Normen. Die Konformitatserklarung kann in den Produktdaten auf der Website www.deltaplus.eu heruntergeladen werden. - PL Wtasciwosci : Zgodnie z podstawowymi wymaganiami rozporzadzenia 2016/425 (UE) oraz ponizszymi normami. Deklaracja zgodnosci jest
dostepna na stronie www.deltaplus.eu w informacjach o produkcie. - €S Vlastnosti : Spliiuje zakladni pozadavky evropské smérnice 2016/425 a dale také pozadavky nize uvedenych norem. Prohlaseni o shodé najdete na webu www.deltaplus.eu v &asti s technickymi ddaji vyrobku. - SK Vykonnosti
1V stlade so zakladnymi poZiadavkami nariadenia (EU) 2016/425 a nizsie uvedenymi normami. Viyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na webovej lokalite www.deltaplus.eu v &asti Informacie o vyrobku. - HU Védelmi szintek : Megfelel a 2016/425 EU Rendelet alapvetd kovetelményeinek és az alabbi
szabvanyoknak. A megfeleléségi nyilatkozat a www.deltaplus.eu honlapon, a termékadatok kozétt érhet6 el. - RO Performante : Conform cerintelor esentiale ale Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 si standardelor de mai jos. Declaratia de conformitate poate fi accesaté pe site-ul web www.deltaplus.eu,
impreuna cu datele produsului. - EL Emddoeig : Zuppudpewan pe Tig Bacikég amaitioeig Tou Kavoviopou (EE) 2016/425 kal Twv kKaTwTépw TPoTUTTWY. H dnAwaon cupudépewong eival TrpooBdaiun atov SikTuakoé TéTro internet www.deltaplus.eu péoa ota dedopéva Tou TTpoidvTog. - HR Performanse
: U skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima Direktive (EU) 2016/425 i nize navedenih normi. Izjava o sukladnosti dostupna je na internetskoj stranici www.deltaplus.eu u dijelu o podatcima o proizvodu. - UK Po6oui xapakTtepucTuky : Bignosigae ocHoBHUM Bumoram PernamenTy (E€C) 2016/425 Ta ctaHpgaptam,
HaBeAeHVM Hwkde. [leknapauis BignoBiaAHOCTI 4oCTynHa Ha Be6-caiiTi www.deltaplus.eu B gaHux npo npoaykT. - RU PaGoune xapaktepuctuku : CooTBETCTBYIOT OCHOBHbIM TpeboBaHusim Mpeanucanus (EC) 2016/425 n npuBoaUMbIM HUXe cTaHAaapTaMm. [leknapauus COOTBETCTBUSA AOCTYNHA Ha
Be6-caiite www.deltaplus.eu B pasgene ¢ aaHHbIMu usgenvs. - TR Performans : 2016/425 Yonetmeliginin (AB) ve asagidaki standartlarin esas gerekliliklerine uyumluluk. Uygunluk bildirimine www.deltaplus.eu internet sitesinde triin bilgilerinden ulasilabilir. - ZH /¢ : #742016/425 (BX8#) 54
AR BUBRUE R FEA TG R . FF A bRt 00 75 W 7T 78 R siiwww. deltaplus.eu ¥ 7 53U 4 %% . - SL Performansi : Izpolnjuje bistvene zahteve Uredbe (EU) §t. 2016/425 in spodaj navedene standarde. Izjava o skladnosti je na voljo na spletni strani www.deltaplus.eu pri podatkih o izdelku. - ET
Omadused : Vastab méaaruse (EL) 2016/425 pdhinduetele ja alljargnevalt nimetatud standarditele. Vastavusdeklaratsioon on kéttesaadav veebisaidil www.deltaplus.eu tooteandmete rubriigis. - LV Tehniskie raditaji : Atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 pamatprasibam un zemak eso$ajiem standartiem.
Atbilstibas apliecinajums ir pieejams interneta vietné www.deltaplus.eu, sadala par produkta informéaciju. - LT Parametrai : Atitinka esminius Reglamento 2016/425 reikalavimus ir toliau nurodytas normas. Atitikties deklaracijg galima rasti internetiniame puslapyje www.deltaplus.eu prie gaminio
duomeny. - SV Prestanda : Stammer 6verens med de vésentliga kraven i Kommissionens férordning (EU) nr 2016/425 och normerna nedan. Forklaringen om éverensstammelse finns i produktuppgifterna p& internet p& www.deltaplus.eu. - DA Ydelse : | overensstemmelse med de veesentligste
krav i Forordning (EU) 2016/425 og nedenstdende standarder. Overensstemmelsesdeklarationen er tilgeengelig pa internetstedet www.deltaplus.eu under produktdata. - FI Ominaisuudet : Asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja jiliempana olevien standardien olennaisten vaatimusten mukaiset.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakutus 16ytyy internet-osoitteesta www.deltaplus.eu tuotteen tietojen yhteydesta. - NO Ytelsen til : Oppfyller de grunnleggende kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425 og standardene nedenfor. EU-samsvarserkleeringen finner du p& nettsiden www.deltaplus.eu i dataene til
produktet. -
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FR Réglement (UE) 2016/425 - EN REGULATION (EU) 2016/425 - PT REGULAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 - ES REGLAMENTACION (UE) 2016/425 - IT REGOLAMENTO (UE) 2016/425 - NL VERORDENING (EU) 2016/425 - DE EU-Verordnung 2016/425 - PL
ROZPORZADZENIE (UE) 2016/425 - CS NARIZENI (EU) 2016/425 - SK NARIADENIE (EU) 2016/425 - HU 2016/425/EU RENDELET - RO REGULAMENTUL (UE) 2016/425 - EL KANONIZMOX (EE) 2016/425 - HR UREDBA (EZ) 2016/425 - UK PEFTIAMEHT (€C)
2016/425 - RU MOCTAHOBINEHWE (EC) 2016/425 - TR 2016/425 DUZENLEMESI (AB) - ZH i:#l (UE) 2016/425 - SL UREDBA (EU) 2016/425 - ET MAARUS (EL) 2016/425 - LV NOLIKUMS (ES) 2016/425 - LT REGLAMENTAS (ES) 2016/425 - SV FORORDNING (EU)
2016/425 - DA FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425 - FI ASETUS (EU) 2016/425 - NO FORORDNING (EU) 2016/425 -

EU) 2016/425 =530 AR

A92 EN ISO 21420:2020 FR Exigences Générales pour les gants de protection. - EN General requirements - PT Exigéncias gerais - ES Exigencias generales - IT Requisiti generali per i guanti di protezione - NL algemene eisen - DE Allgemeine Anforderungen fiir Handschuhe - PL Wymagania ogdlne dla rekawic
ochronnych - CS VSeobecné pozadavky a metody zkouseni - SK VSeobecné podmienky - HU VédSkesztyiikre vonatkozo altalanos kévetelmények - RO Manusi de protectie. Cerinte generale si metode de incercare - EL Ievikég ATTaITioeig yia Ta ydvTia ipooTaciag - HR Opéi zahtjevi za zastitne rukavice - UK 3aranbHi
BUMOTU 40 3aXMCHUX pykaBu4ok - RU O6Luue TpeboBaHms K 3aumTHbIM nepyatkam. - TR Genel gereksinimler - ZH [ 47 T4 — 2R . - SL Splone zahteve za varovalne rokavice. - ET Uldnduded kaitsekinnastele. - LV Visparigas prasibas aizsargcimdiem - LT Bendrieji reikalavimai - SV Allmanna krav for
skyddshandskar - DA Generelle krav til besky 1andsker. - Fl Ylei imukset suojakéasineille. - NO Generelle krav til vernehansker. —
A92 FR Dextérité (de 1 & 5) - EN Dexterity (from 1 to 5) - PT A destreza (entre 1 e 5) - ES La dexteridad (de 1 a 5) - IT La destrezza (da 1 a 5) - NL Handzaamheid (van 1 tot 5) - DE Bewegungsfreiraum (von 1 bis 5) - PL Zreczno$¢ (od 1 do 5) - CS Uchopova schopnost (1 a2 5) - SK Zrugnost (od 1 do 5) - HU
Fogasbiztonsag (1-tdl 5-ig) - RO Dexteritate (de la 1 la 5) - EL v emdegiotnra (amé 1 éwg 5) - HR Spretnost (od 1 do 4) - UK BrpaeicTs (i 1 ao 5) - RU Mactepctso (oT 1 ao 5) - TR Ustalik (1'dan 5'e kadar) - ZH ®i# (1%5) - SL Spretnost (od 1 do 5) - ET Esemete kasitsetavus (1-5) - LV Veiktspéja (1 lidz 5) -
LT Miklumas (nuo 1 iki 5) - SV Flexibilitet (fran 1 till 5) - DA Handelag (fra 1 til 5) - FI Sormituntuma (1-5) - NO Behendighet (fra 1 til 5) -

dcl 3 A92 - ddlsll cilllid) AR

EN388: 2016+A1:2018 FR Gants contre les risques Mécaniques (Niveaux obtenus sur la paume) - EN Protective gloves against mechanical Risks (Levels obtained on the palm) - PT Luvas contra os riscos Mecanicos (Niveis obtidos na palma) - ES Guantes contra los riesgos Mecanicos (Niveles obtenidos en la
A58 palma) - IT Guanti contro i rischi meccanici (Livelli ottenuti sul palmo) - NL Handschoenen tegen mechanisch risico's (niveaus verkregen op de handpalm) - DE Handschuhe zum Schutz gegen mechanische Gefahren (Schutzstufen auf der Handfléche erzielt) - PL Regkawice chroniace przed zagrozeniami Mechanicznymi (
A54 Poziomy otrzymane po stronie chwytnej ) - CS Ochranné rukavice protl mechanickym rizikim (ochrana dlani) - SK Ochranné rukavice proti mechanickému poskodeniu (Groveri dosiahnuta pri testoch na dlani) - HU Védokesztyiik mechanikai kockazatok ellen (tenyerresznel elért érték) - RO Manusi de protectie impotriva
A55 riscurilor mecanice (niveluri obtinute la nivelul palmei) - EL F'avTia katd Twv Mnxavikwy kivouvwy (ETrireda mrou eAfjgnoav révw otnv aAdun) - HR Rukavice protiv mehanickih rizika (Nivoi postignuti na dlanu) - UK PyKaBuuK/ ANS 3aXMCTY Bifl PU3MKIB MEXaHIHUX NOLLKOMKAEHb (3 PIBHAMM Ha A0NOHi) - RU Mepuatku
A57 AN 3aWNTbI OT MEXaHNYECKUX pUCKoB (YPOBHM ahheKTMBHOCTYM onpeaeneHbl Ans nagoHn nepyatku) - TR Mekanik risklere karsi koruyucu eldiven (Avug iginde elde edilen seviyeler) - ZH Bii HLIE XU F45 (2000 E X HF 41980 - SL Varovalne rokavice za za$éito pred mehanskimi nevarnostmi (stopnje dolocene na
J85 dlani) - ET Kaitsekindad mehaaniliste riskide vastu (Kaitsetase peopesal) - LV Aizsargcimdi pret mehaniskiem riskiem (Limeni iegiti uz delnas) - LT Apsauginés pirstinés nuo mechaniniy pavojy (pavojai delnams) - SV Skyddshandskar mot mekaniska risker (beddémning av nivaer pa handflatan) - DA Handsker mod
mekaniske risici (niveauer opnéet i handfladen) - FI Mekaanisilta riskeilta suojaavat kasineet (suojaustasot saatu kammenosasta) - NO Hansker mot mekanisk risiko (nivéer oppnadd pa handflaten) —
A58 FR Résistance a l'abrasion (de 1 & 4) - EN Resistance to abrasion (from 1 to 4) - PT Resisténcia a abraséo (entre 1 e 4) - ES Resistencia a la abrasion (de 1 a 4) - IT Resistenza all'abrasione (da 1 a 4) - NL Bestendigheid tegen schuren (van 1 tot 4) - DE ABRASIONSFESTIGKEIT (von 1 bis 4) - PL Odporno$¢ na
Scieranie (od 1 do 4) - CS Odolnost proti odéru (1 az 4) - SK Odolnost proti odéru (od 1 do 4) - HU Kopasallosag (1-t6l 4-ig) - RO Rezistenta la abraziune (de la 1 la 4) - EL AvrioTaon otn ¢8opd (amé 1 éwg 4) - HR Otpornost na abraziju (od 1 do 4) - UK CriiikicTb Ao cTpaHHs (8ia 1 Ao 4) - RU YcToiuMBOCTb K
uctupanmio (ot 1 go 4) - TR Asinmaya karsi dayaniklilik (1'dan 4’e kadar) - ZH PB4 (1%54) - SL Odpornost proti abraziji (od 1 do 4) - ET H8Grdumiskindlus (1-4) - LV Nodilumizturiba (1 Iidz 4) - LT Atsparumas dilimui (nuo 1 iki 4) - SV Nétningsbesténdighet (frén 1 till 4) - DA Abrasionsmodstand (fra 1 til 4) - FI
Hankauskestavyys (1-4) - NO Slitestyrke (fra 1 til 4) —
A54 FR Résistance a la coupure par tranchage (de 1 a 5) - EN Resistance to cutting (from 1 to 5) - PT Resisténcia ao corte (de 1 a 5) - ES Resistencia al corte (de 1 a 5) - IT Resistenza al taglio (da 1 a 5) - NL Snijbestendigheid (1 tot 5) - DE Schnittfestigkeit (von 1 bis 5) - PL Odpornos¢ na przeciecie (od 1 do 5) - CS
Odolnost proti profiznuti cepeli (1 aZ 5) - SK Odolnost proti prerezaniu (1 az 5) - HU Vagassal szembeni ellenallas (1-t6l 5-ig) - RO Rezistenta la taiere (de la 1 la 5) - EL Avroxn otn didoxion (amé 1 éwg 5) - HR Odpornost na vreznine (od 1 do 5) - UK CriitkicTb o nopisie(sia 1 o 5) - RU YcToitunsocTb k nopesam (ot 1
Ao 5) - TR Kesilmeye karsi dayaniklilik (1'dan 5'ya kadar) - ZH BjiiZ¢PEfE (145) - SL Otpornost na porezotine (fran 1till 5) - ET Laikekindlus (1 kuni 5) - LV Parravuma pretestiba(no 1 lidz 5) - LT Atsparumas pjovimui (nuo 1 iki 5) - SV Skérhalifasthet (fra 1 til 5) - DA Skeeremodstand (fra 1 til 5) - FI Viillonkestéavyys
(1-5) - NO Kuttmotstand ved kutting (fra 1 til 5) —
A55 FR Résistance a la déchirure (de 1 & 4) - EN Resistance to tear (from 1 to 4) - PT Resisténcia ao rasgo (entre 1 e 4) - ES Resistencia al desgarro (de 1 a 4) - IT Resistenza allo strappo (da 1 a 4) - NL Bestendigheid tegen scheuren (van 1 tot 4) - DE ReiRfestigkeit (von 1 bis 4) - PL Odporno$¢ na rozdzieranie (od 1
do 4) - CS Odolnost proti roztrzeni (1 az 4) - SK Odolnost proti roztrzeni (od 1 do 4) - HU Szakit6szilardsag (1-t6l 4-ig) - RO Rezistenta la rupere (de la 1 la 4) - EL Avtiotaon otnv améoyion (amé 1 éwg 4) - HR Otpornost na cijepanje (od 1 do 4) - UK CriiikicTb Ao pospusy (Bia 1 Ao 4) - RU YcToinunsocTb k paspbisy (0T 1
no 4) - TR Yirtilmaya karsi dayaniklilik (1'dan 4'e kadar) - ZH Pij 4% (1%4) - SL Odpornost proti trganju (od 1 do 4) - ET Rebenemiskindlus (1-4) - LV Parplésanas pretestiba (1 lidz 4) - LT Atsparumas plésimui (nuo 1 iki 4) - SV Rivhalifasthet (fran 1 till 4) - DA Rivemodstand (fra 1 til 4) - FI Repaisykestavyys (1-4) -
NO Rivemotstand (fra 1 til 4) —
A57 FR Résistance a la perforation (de 1 a 4) - EN Resistance to puncture (1 to 4) - PT Resisténcia a perfuracéo (1 a 4) - ES Resistencia a la perforacion (de 1 a 4) - IT Resistenza alla perforazmne (da 1 a 4) - NL Perforatiebestendigheid (1 tot 4) - DE Perforationswiderstand (1-4) - PL Odpornos¢ na przekiucie (od 1 do
4) - CS Odolnost proti propichnuti (1 az 4) - SK Odolnost proti prepichnutiu (1 az 4) - HU Atszréas elleni talpvédelem (1-t6l 4-ig) - RO Rezistenta la perforare (11a 4) - EL Avroxn oTn diatpnon (1 éwg 4) - HR Otpornost na busenje (1 do 4) - UK CrinkicTb Ao npokonis (1 - 4) - RU YcToitumBocTs k npokonam (1 - 4) - TR
Delinmeye karsi dayaniklilik (1-4) - ZH B #8468 (1 % 4) - SL Odpornost na vrtanje (1 do 4) - ET Torkekindlus (1 kuni 4) - LV Elektriskas caursi$anas pretestiba (1. lidz 4.) - LT Atsparumas prakiurdymui (nuo 1 iki 4) - SV Skydd mot penetration (1 till 4) - DA Perforeringsmodstand (1 til 4) - FI Lapéaisykestéavyys (1-4) -
NO Stikkmotstand (fra 1 til 4) —
J85 FR Résistance a la coupure par des objets tranchants (TDM EN ISO 13997) (de A a F) - EN Resistance to cutting by sharp objects (TDM EN ISO 13997) (from A to F) - PT Resisténcia ao corte por objetos cortantes (TDM EN ISO 13997) (de A a F). - ES Resistencia a los cortes por objetos cortantes (TDM EN ISO
13997) (de A a F). - IT Resistenza al taglio con oggetti taglienti (TDM EN ISO 13997) (da A a F) - NL Weerstand tegen snijdende voorwerpen (TDM EN ISO 13997) (van A t/m F). - DE Schnittwiderstand (TDM EN ISO 13997) (von A bis F). - PL Odpornos¢ na przeciecia ostrymi przedmiotami (TDM EN ISO 13997) (od A
do F). - CS Odolnost proti profiznuti ostrymi pfedméty (TDM EN ISO 13997) (A aZ F). - SK Odolnost vogi prerezaniu ostrymi predmetmi (TDM EN ISO 13997) (od A do F). - HU Eles targyakkal val6 vagassal szembeni ellendllas (TDM EN ISO 13997) (A-F). - RO Rezistenta la taiere cu obiecte ascutite (TDM EN ISO
13997) (de la A la F). - EL AvrioTaon évavti KOTrig ammd aixunpd avTikeipeva (TDM EN ISO 13997) (amo A éwg ZT). - HR Otpornost na razrezivanje ostrim predmetima (TDM EN ISO 13997) (od A do F). - UK OnipHiCTb pi3aHHio roctpumm npeametamin (TDM EN 1SO 13997) (8ig A 0 F). - RU YCTOIMUMBOCTS K nopesam
pexyLmm npeametamm (TDM EN ISO 13997) (ot A o F). - TR Keskin kenarl cisimlerle kesilmeye karsi direng (TDM EN ISO 13997) (A'dan F'ye). - ZH ErxtdRBiIE (TDM EN ISO 13997) (MAZIF) . - SL Odpornost proti urezninam, povzrogenim z ostrimi predmeti (TDM EN ISO 13997) (od A do F). -
Vastupidavus sisseldikamisele teravate esemetega (TDM EN ISO 13997) (A—F). - LV Grie$anas izturiba ar asiem priek§metiem (TDM EN ISO 13997) (no A lidz F). - LT Atsparumas pjovimui astriais instrumentais (TDM EN ISO 13997) (nuo A iki F). - SV Talig mot skérningar fran vassa foremal (TDM EN ISO 13997) (fran
Atill F). - DA Modstandsdygtig mod skeering med skarpe genstande (TDM EN ISO 13997) (fra A til F). - FI Viillonkestévyys terévié esineita vastaan (TDM EN ISO 13997) (A-F). - NO Motstand mot kutt av skarpe gjenstander (TDM EN ISO 13997) (fra A til F) -
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1SO 18889:2019 FR Gant de protection pour les opérateurs manipulant des pesticides et les travailleurs de rentrée. - EN Protective gloves for pesticide operators and re-entry workers. - PT Luvas de protecdo para os operadores que manuseiam pesticidas e os trabalhadores. - ES Guante de proteccion para los

J66 operadores que manipulan pesticidas y los trabajadores de reingreso. - IT Guanto di protezione per i manipolatori di pesticidi e i lavoratori al rientro. - NL Beschermende handschoen voor werknemers die bestrijdingsmiddelen gebruiken of voor beginnende werknemers. - DE Schutzhandschuhe fur Anwender von
Pestiziden und landwirtschaftliche Arbeiter, die in mit Pestiziden behandelten Parzellen eingesetzt werden. - PL Rekawice ochronne dla operatoréw pestycydow oraz pracownikéw wchodzgcych na pola uprawne po ich zastosowaniu. - CS Ochranné rukavice pro pracovnlky manlpulujlcl s pestlcldy a pracovniky v oboru
recyklace. - SK Ochranné rukavice pre operéatorov, ktori manipulujd s pesticidmi, a pracovnikov, ktori sa vracaji na parcely. - HU Novényvéddszerekkel és kezelt teriileteken dolgozok védékesztyiije. - RO Manusi de protectie pentru operatorii care manipuleaza pesticide si cei care lucreaza in zone tratate. - EL Favi
TIPOOTACIAG yia XEIPIOTEG TTOU XeIpifovTal JIaviokTéva kal epyadopévoug kard Tnv Tepiodo Twv dlakoTrwy. - HR Zastitne rukavice za radnike koji primjenjuju pesticide i radnike koji ulaze u tretirano podrugje. - UK "3axucHi pyKkaBuuku Ans NpauiBHUKIB, L0 NpaLoTb 3 NECTULMAAMM Ta NpauiBHUKIB 3 NpubupaxHs. - RU
MepuyaTka 3alwmTHas Ans onepatopos, paboTaloLmx ¢ NnecTuLMaamm, n pabounx, 3aHsTbIx Ha yGopke ypoxasi. - TR Hasere ilaci uygulayicilar ve yeniden giris iscileri igin koruyucu eldivenler. - ZH & sl F 4 {F 51 #1246 01 & F 97 F4. - SL Zasgitne rokavice za uporabnike pesticidov in delavce, ki ponovno vstopajo. -
ET Kaitsekindad pestitsiidide kaitajatele ja pestitsiididega toodeldud alale naasvatele to6tajatele. - LV Aizsargcimds stradniekiem, kas strada ar pesticidiem un savak$ana. - LT Apsauginés pesticidy purskéjy ir grizusiy darbuotojy pirstinés. - SV Skyddshandskar for operatorer som hanterar flytande pesticidrester och
atervandande arbetare. - DA Beskyttelseshandske til operatarer, der handterer pesticider og prevningsarbejdere. - FI Suojakésine torjunta-aineita kasitteleville kayttjille. - NO Beskyttelseshanske for operatarer som handterer plantevernmidler og gjentakende arbeidere. —
J66 FR GR : Protection contre les résidus de pesticide (partiellement) secs a la paume et bout des doigts. - EN GR : Protection against (partially) dry pesticide residues on the palm-side of the hand. - PT GR : Proteg&o contra residuos (parcialmente) secos de pesticidas no lado da palma da méo. - ES GR: Proteccion
contra los residuos de pesticida (parcialmente) secos en la palma y en la punta de los dedos. - IT GR: Protezione contro i (parziali) residui di pesticida esiccato sul palmo della mano. - NL GR : Bescherming tegen (gedeeltelijk) droge pesticideresten op de palm van de hand. - DE GR : Schutz vor (teilweise) trockenen
Pestizidriicksténden auf der Handinnenfléche. - PL GR: Ochrona dioni przed (czg$ciowo) suchymi pozostatosciami pestycydow. - CS GR : Ochrana vigi reziduim pesticidu, které jsou (Castecné) suché na dianich a koneckach prsti. - SK GR : Ochrana proti (Giastocne) suchym zvyskom pesticidov na ruke zo strany dlane.
- HU GR: Védelem a (részben) széaraz peszticidmaradvanyok ellen a tenyéren és az ujjbegyeken. - RO GR: Protectie pe palma si la varfurile degetelor impotriva reziduurilor de pesticide (partial) uscate. - EL GR : MpooTaoia Twv akpodakTUAWY Kal TNG TTAAGUNG TOU XEPIOU aTTd HEPIKWG OTEYVA UTTOAEiupaTA
TrapaciTokTévou. - HR GR: zastita od (djelomi¢no) sasusenih ostataka pesticida na dlanu. - UK GR: 3axucT Big cyxux (qacTKoBo) 3anuLwKiB NECTULMAIB Ha AONOHAX i KiHuMKax nanbuis. - RU GR: 3awwTta ot octaTkoB NecTULMAOB, (HaCTUYHO) 3aCOXLIMX Ha NAAOHAX U KOHYMKax nanbles. - TR GR : Avug ici ve parmak
uglarinda kuru pestisit (kismi) kalintilarina karsi koruma. - ZH GR: {4 F5—fil 432 Giisr) TR A EIYIT . - SL GR: Zascita pred (delno) suhimi ostanki pesticidov na dlaneh in na koncih prstov. - ET GR :Kaitse (osaliselt) kuivade pestitsiidide jadkide vastu kaelaba peopesa poolel. - LV GR : aizsardziba (dalgja)
pret sausam pesticidu paliekam uz plaukstas dalas. - LT GR : Apsauga (daliné) nuo sausy pesticidy liekany delny puséje. - SV GR : Skydd mot (partially) rester av torkat bekampningsmedelsrester p& handflatans sida. - DA GR : Beskyttelse mod (delvist) tarre pesticiderester pa handfladen. - FI GR: Suoja (osittainen)
kuivia torjunta-ainejaamia vastaan kammenen puolella. - NO GR: Beskyttet mot (delvis) rester av plantevernmidler p& handflaten. -
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FR Organisme Notifié ayant procédé a I'Examen UE de type (module B) et ayant établi I'Attestation d'Examen UE de Type. - EN Notified Body which carried out the EU-Type Examination (module B) and issued the EU-Type Examination Certificate. - PT Organismo Notificado que procedeu ao
Exame UE de tipo (mddulo B) e que emitiu o Certificado de Exame UE de Tipo. - ES Organismo notificado que realizé el examen de tipo UE (mdédulo B) y emiti6 el certificado correspondiente de tipo UE. - IT Ente Notificato che ha effettuato 'Esame UE del modello (modulo B) e che ha redatto
I'Attestazione d'esame UE del modello - NL De aangemelde instantie die het EG-type onderzoek heeft uitgevoerd (module B) en het certificaat van het EG-type onderzoek heeft afgegeven. - DE Beauftragte Stelle, die die EU-Baumusterpriifung (Modul B) durchgefiihrt und die EU-
Baumusterprifbescheinigung ausgestellt hat. - PL Jednostka notyfikowana, ktéra przeprowadzita egzamin UE na typ (modut B) i ktéra wystawita zaswiadczenie o egzaminie UE na typ. - €S Povéfeny kontrolni organ, ktery proved! typovou zkousku CE (modul B) a vystavil certifikat o typové
zkousce CE. - SK Notifikovany organ, ktory vykonal typovu skusku EU (modul B) a vystavil osvedéenie o typovej skiske EU. - HU Bejelentett TanUsité Szervezet, amely az EU-s Tipusvizsgalatot elvégezte (B modul) és az EU-s TipustanUsitvanyt kidllitotta. - RO Organism notificat care a efectuat
examinarea UE de tip (modulul B) si a emis certificatul de examinare UE de tip. - EL Koivotroinuévog opyaviopdg éxovtag dievepyrioel Tnv Egétaon tutrou EE (evétnTa B) kai éxovTag BeoTrioel To MigTotroinTiké E¢étacng Tutou EE. - HR Prijavijeno tijelo koje je izvrSilo EU ispitivanje tipa (modul
B) izdalo EU potvrdu o ispitivanju tipa. - UK YnoBHoBaxeHwii opraH, Lo 34iiCHWUB CTanaapTHy ekcnepTtuay €C (Moaynb B) Ta Hapgas cTanpapTHUi cepTudikat ekcrneptvan €C. - RU HoTudmumpoBaHHbIi opraH, NpoBoAMBLUMIA 3k3ameH no Tuny EC (Moaynb B) u BbidaBLwimi ceptudukat o6 ak3ameHe
EC. - TR AB-Tipi incelemeyi (modiil B) gergeklestiren ve EU-Tipi inceleme Sertifikasini diizenleyen Onaylanmis Kurum. - ZH 2 5 HU CIFEARHERC BRI (BB) , I Bt AsERK BRI IAE . - SL Priglageni organ, ki je opravil EU-pregled tipa (modul B) in izdal potrdilo o EU-pregledu tipa.
- ET ELi tutbihindamise teinud (vorm B) ja ELi tutibihindamistdendi koostanud teavitatud asutus. - LV Pilnvarota iestade ir veikusi ES tipa parbaudi (B modulis) un ir izstradajusi ES tipa parbaudes sertifikatu. - LT Notifikuotoji jstaiga, atlikusi ES tipo tyrimag (B modulis) ir iSdavusi ES tipo sertifikata.
- 8V Anmaélt organ som prévade och utfardade EU-typintyget for typen (modul B). - DA Notificeret organ, der har udfert undersggelsen EU af type (modul B), og som har etableret EU undersggelsesattesten af type. - Fl limoitettu laitos, joka on suorittanut EU-tyyppitarkastuksen (B-moduuli) ja
laatinut todistuksen suoritetusta EU-tyyppitarkastuskokeesta. - NO Bemyndiget organ som har gjennomfart EU-typeundersgkelsen (modul B) og har etablert EU-typepravingsattest. -
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FR Organisme Notifi¢ en charge de I'évaluation de la conformité au type de I'EPI produit (module C2 ou module D). - EN Notified Body in charge of the evaluation of conformity to type of the produced PPE (module C2 or module D). - PT Organismo Notificado responsavel pela avaliagédo da
conformidade do tipo de EPI produzido (médulo C2 ou médulo D). - ES Organismo notificado a cargo de la evaluacién de conformidad del tipo de EPI producido (médulo C2 o médulo D). - IT Ente Notificato incaricato della valutazione della conformita del modello dell'EPI prodotto (Modulo C2 o
modulo D). - NL De aangemelde instantie die verantwoordelijk is voor de conformiteitsevaluatie van het PBM-product (module C2 of module D). - DE Beauftragte Stelle, die die Konformitspriifung fir PSA-Produkte (Modul C2 oder Modul D) durchgefihrt hat. - PL Jednostka notyfikowana
odpowiedzialna za oceng zgodnosci z typem SOl (modut C2 lub D). - €8 Povéfeny kontrolni orgéan, ktery ma na starosti vyhodnoceni souladu s pislugnym typem vyrobku OOP (modul C2 nebo modul D). - SK Notifikovany organ povereny schvalovanim sudladu s typom OOPP (modul C2 alebo
D). - HU Bejelentett Tanlisité Szervezet, amelynek feladata a gyartott EVE tipusmegfelelségének vizsgalata (C2 modul vagy D modul). - RO Organism notificat responsabil cu evaluarea conformitétii de tip a EPI produs (modulul C2 sau modulul D). - EL Koivotroinuévog opyaviopég utrelBuvog
yia TNV agloAdynan TG oUPPOPPWOoNg e Tov TUTTO Tou Trapayduevou MAT (evétnta C2 iy evotnTa D). - HR Prijavljeno tijelo nadlezno za ocjenu sukladnosti s tipom OZO proizvoda (modul C2 ili modul D). - UK HoTudikoBaHwii opraH, sikwii Bianosigae 3a OLiHKy BiAnoBigHOCTI TNy BUpoGneHoro
313 (Moaynb C2 abo mogynb D). - RU HoTuduumpoBaHHbI opraH, OTBEYatoLMi 3a OLEHKy COOTBETCTBUSI TUNY npon3seaéHHoro CU3 (Moaynb C2 unu mogyrnb D). - TR Uretilmis KKD'nin (modiil C2 ya da modil D) tipine uyumlulugu degerlendirmekle yiikiimli Onaylanmis Kurum. - ZH 2 %5l
FI TSP AEPLIS S I & ik (BiEhC28M kD) . - SL Priglageni organ, odgovoren za ocenjevanje skladnosti s tipom izdelane osebne zas¢itne opreme (modul C2 ali modul D). - ET Toodetud isikukaitsevahendi vastavushindamise eest (vorm C2 v&i vorm D) vastutav teavitatud asutus. - LV
Pilnvarota iestade ir atbildiga par IAL tipa preces atbilstibas novértésanu (C2 modulis vai D modulis). - LT Notifikuotoji jstaiga, atsakinga uz pagamintg AAP tipo atitikties vertinimg (C2 ar D modulis). - SV Anmélt organ ansvarigt for utvérderingen av 6verensstammelsen med typ av personlig
skyddsutrustning (modul C2 eller modul D). - DA Notificeret organ med ansvar for evaluering af overensstemmelsen med typen af det personlige veernemiddelprodukt (modul C2 eller modul D). - Fl limoitettu laitos, joka on vastuussa EPI-tuotteen vaatimustenmukaisuusarvioinnista (C2-moduuli

tai D-moduuli). - NO Bemyndiget organ med ansvar for vurdering av samsvar med typen PPE produsert (modul C2 eller modul D). -
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PART 4
FR Marguage: Chaque produit est identifié par une étiquette (si possible). Celle-ci indique le type de protection offert ainsi que d’autres informations. (1) Identification du fabricant / (2) Identification de I'EPI/ (3) Systéme de taille / (3) L'indication de conformité selon les réglementations en vigueur (pictogrammes). / (5 pictogramme “I’: Lire la notice
d'instruction avant utilisation. / (6) le N° des normes auxquelles le produit est conforme (PART3) / (7) le numéro de lot, / Date de production / (8) Marquage Grande-Bretagne (le cas échéant)/~EN Marking: Each product is identified by means of an interior label (if possible). This label indicates the type of protection afforded along with other information.
(D Identification of the manufacturer / (2) Identification of the PPE / (3) Size system / (4) The indication of compliance according to the regulations in force (symbols). / (5) pictogram “I”: Read the instruction manual before use. / (6) the N° of the standards to which the product is compliant (PART3) / (7) The batch number, / Date of manufacturing /
Great Britain marking (if applicable)/-PT Marcac&o: Cada produto ¢ identificado com uma etiqueta (se possivel). Esta etiqueta indica o tipo de protec¢éo proporcionado, bem como outras informacdes. (1) Identificacéo do fabricante / (2) Identificagéio do E.P.I./ (3) Sistema de tamanhos / (#) A indicagéo de conformidade de acordo com os regulamentos
em vigor (simbolos). / (5) pictogramas “I: Ler as instrugdes antes da utilizagdo. / (6) O n.° de normas com as quais o produto esta em conformidade (PART3) / (7) o nimero de lote, / Data de fabrico / Marcagédo da Gra-Bretanha (se aplicavel)/-ES Marcacién: Todos los productos estéan identificados con una etiqueta (si es posible). La etiqueta indica
el tipo de proteccion y demas informacion. (1) Identificacion del fabricante /  (2) Indicacién del EPI/ (3) Sistema de tallas / () Indicacién de conformidad segun las reglamentaciones vigentes (pictogramas). /  (5) pictogramas “I: Leer la informacion de instrucciones antes del uso. / (&) el No. de normas con las que cumple el producto (PART3) / (7)
numero de lote, / Fecha de fabricacion / Marca Reino Unido (si procede)/-IT Marcatura: Ogni prodotto deve essere identificato con una etichetta (se possibile). Precisa il tipo di protezione garantito cosi come altre informazioni. (1) Identificazione del costruttore /  (2) Identificazione di un DPI/ (3) Sistema di taglie / (#) Indicazione di conformita
secondo le normative vigenti (pittogrammi). /  (5) pittogrammi “I”: Leggere le istruzioni d'uso prima di ogni utilizzo. / (6) n° delle norme alle quali il prodotto & conforme (PART3) / (7) il numero di lotto, / Anno di fabbricazione / (8) Marcatura della Gran Bretagna (se applicabile)/-NIL Markering: Elk product is herkenbaar door middel van een etiket (indien
mogelijk). Het etiket vermeldt het beschermingstype en andere informatie. (1) Identificatieteken van de fabrikant / (2) Identificatie van het PBM / (3) Maatsysteem / (4) Compliance-indicatie in overeenstemming met de geldende regels (pictogrammen). / (5) pictogrammen “I”: Lees v6r gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing. / (6) o nimero da norma com a
qual o produto esta em conformidade e (PART3) / (7) het partiinummer, / Productiejaar / (8) Markering voor Groot-Brittannié (Zie)/-DE Kennzeichnung: Jedes Produkt ist (soweit mdglich) durch ein Etikett gekennzeichnet. Auf diesem Etikett befinden sich Angaben zum Schutzniveau sowie weitere Informationen. (1) Herstellerkennzeichen/ (2) Identifikation
der PSA/ (3) GroRentabelle / (4) Der Hinweis auf die Konformitat gemaR den geltenden Vorschriften (Symbole). /  (5) piktogramme “I”: Vor der Verwendung Gebrauchsanleitung lesen. / (&) het nummer van de normen waaraan het product voldoet (PART3) / (7) die Los N°, / Herstellungsdatum / (8) Markierung GroRbritannien (falls vorhanden)/-PL
Oznakowanie: Kazdy produkt jest oznaczony metka (w miare mozliwosci). Wskazuje ona rodzaj ochrony i inne informacije. (1) Identyfikacja producenta / (2) Identyfikacja $OI/ (3) System miar / (4) Oznaczenie zgodnosci wedtug obowiazujacych przepiséw (piktogramy). / @ piktogramy*“I”: Przed przystapieniem do uzytkowania nalezy zapozna¢ sig z
instrukcjg. / (6) numery norm, z ktérymi produkt jest zgodny (PART3) / (7) numer partii, / Rok produkcji / (8) Oznakowanie Zjednoczone Krolestwo (jezeli dotyczy)/-€S Znaéeni: Kazdy produkt je opatfen Stitkem (je-li to mozné). Na ném je uveden typ poskytované ochrany a také dal$i informace. (1) Identifikace vyrobce / (2) Identifikace OOP /
Systém velikosti / (@) Udaj o shodé podle platnych nafizeni (piktogramy). / (5) piktogramy “I": Pfed pouzitim si prectéte navod k tdrzbé. / (&) Sipka oznatujici smér pouziti (PART3) / (@ ¢&. série, / Datum vyroby / naceni Velka Britanie (pokud tato situace nastane)/-SK Oznacenie: Kazdy z produktov disponuje identifikaénym $titkom (podra
moznosti), ktory oznacuje typ ochrany a obsahuje aj iné informa&né tdaje. (1) Identifikacia vyrobcu /' (2) Identifikacia OOPP / (3) Systém velkosti / (@) Udaj o zhode podra platnych nariadeni (piktogramy). / (5) piktogramy “I": Pred pouzitim si pre¢itajte navod na pouzitie. / (6) & normy, v stlade s ktorou bol vyrobok vyrobeny (PART3) / (7) &. série, /
Datum vyroby / (8) Oznadenie Velka Britania (podra situacie)/-HU Jel6lés: Minden termék rendelkezik azonositocimkével (lehetdség szerint), amely jelzi a védelemtipust és egyéb tajékoztatd adatokat is tartalmaz. (1) A gyarté ismertetd jele / (2) Az EVE azonositasa/ (3) Méretjeldlés / (4) A megfelel8ség jelzése a hatélyos eldirasok szerint (piktogramok).
1 (5 piktogramok “I": Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a hasznélati utasitasokat. / (6) szabvany szama, amelynek az eszkoz megfelel (PART3) / (7) tételszam, / Gyartasi datum / (8) Nagy-| nnia jelolése (sziikség esetén.)-RO Marcaj: Fiecare produs este identificat printr-o eticheta (daca este posibil). Aceasta indica tipul de protectie oferit, precum si alte
informatii. (D Identificarea fabricantului / (2) Identificarea EIP / (3) Sistem de marimi / (4) Indicatia de conformitate conform reglementarilor in vigoare (pictograme). / (5) pictogramel Cititi instructjunile nainte de utilizare. / (6) numarul standardului caruia i se conformeaza produsul (PART3)/ (7) numar lot, / Data primei utilizari / (8) Marcaj Marea
Britanie (daca este cazul)/-EL Zipavan: KdBe TTpoidv TauToTToIETal 0TI pia ETIKETA (EQPOTOV ﬁuvuTo) AuTA UTTOBEIKVUEI TOV TIPOCPEPOPEVO TUTTO TTPOCTaTiag KaBWG Kal GAeg TTAnpogopies. (1) AlaKpITIKS avayvipiong Tou kataokeuaoTd / (2) Avayvwpion tou MA.M./ (3) ZuoTnua peyéBoug / (3) H évBeiEn oUpOPWONG HE TOUG ICXUOVTEG KaVOVIGHOUG
(eikovoypaupara). /(5 eikovoypéupara “I”: AlBEoTe To QUAAC oBnyIWV TTpIv atrd Tn Xprion. / (6) o apiBGG Tou TTPOTUTIOU e TO OTToi0 TO TTPoIdV cuppop@wveTal kal (PART3) / (7) o apiBuég Taptidag, / Huepopnvia apaywyrg / () Zipavon otn MeyaAn Bpetavia (karé mepimwon)/-HR Oznaka: Svaki proizvod prepoznaje se po etiketi (ako je moguce)..
Na njoj su navedene vrsta zastite i druge informacije. (1) Identifikacija proizvodaga / (2) Identifikacija OZO / (3) Sustav veligina / (4) Naznaka sukladnosti u skladu s vazeéim propisima (simboli). / (5) piktogrami “I": Prije uporabe progitati upute. / (6) broj norme s kojoj je proizvod u skladu (PART3) / (7) broj lota, / Datum proizvodnje / (8) oznaka Velike
Britanije (ako je primjenjivo)/-UK MapkyBaHHs: KoxeH NpoayKT ineHTUIkyeTbCA MITKOI (SKLO Lie MOXNBO). BoHa BKasye Ha TUN 3anponoHOBaHOO 3axucTy Ta iHuwy iHgopmauio. (1) MapkysaHHs BupoGHuKka /  (2) BuaHadeHHs 3acoby iHamsigyanbHoro saxucty /  (3) PoaMipHa cuctema / () BigmiTka WoAO BIANOBIAHOCTI 3rAHO 3 AlUMMU HOpMaMK
(niktorpamu). /  (5) nikrorpamm “I”: YuTaiiTe iHCTPyKUito Nnepen BukopuctanHsm. /  (6) Homep cTamaapTy, sikomy signosinae supi6 (PART3) / (7) Homep naprii, / Jata eupo6Huutea / (8) MapkysaHHs «Benuka Bputanisy» (skwo sactocosHe)/-RU MapkupoBka: Kaxaoe nafenve naeHTMdnumpyeTcs no aTMKeTKe (€criM BO3MOXHO), Ha KOTOPOI NOMUMO
npoyert MHhopMaLmn y ¢ TN obec oit sawwmTsl. (1) Mapkuposka usrotosutensi /  (2) Mpertndmkaums CU3/  (3) PasmepHas cuctema / () ViHaMKaums COOTBETCTBUS [AEACTBYIOLM 3aKOHOAATENbHLIM HOpMaM (cumeonbl). / (5) nukTorpammb “I”: Mepea ncnonb3osaHnem HEOBXOANMO O3HAKOMUTLCS! C MHCTPYKLMEN MO SKCyaTaLyn.
/" (&) Homep cTaHpapTa, TpeboBaHMsIM KOTOpOro oTeevaeT NpoaykT (PART3) / (7) Homep napTuu, / lata ucnonb3osanus / (8) Mapkuposka Benukobputanus (8 cooTseTcTaylowem cnyyae)/-TR Markalama: Her &ge bir etiket ile tanimlanir (miimkiinse). Bu etikette koruma tipinin yani sira diger bilgiler de yer alir. (1) Uretici tanimlamasi /  (2) KKE'nin
tanimlanmasi / (3) Olcui sistemi / (3) Yarurlitkteki diizenlemelere gére uygunluk gostergesi (resimli simgeler). / (5) piktogramlar “I”: Kullanim éncesinde kullanim kitapgigini okuyun. /(&) Uriiniin uygun oldugu normun numarasi (PART3) / (7) Parti numaras, / Uretim tarihi / (8) Bilyiik Britanya isareti (varsa)/-ZH $rig.: 4157 il i 4 S AR8AR N
AAfE) o BREBRRIRBE B g B EE R, O BERIRNS 1 @ EPRRAIEY / B KT 1 @ HAEIATEE (EbD RoRaM. | G #5 T EEREBEERY. 1 © R amiliEs (PART3) I @ Hits, [ AERHI 8 KASIGHE (Widf])-SL Oznaéevanje: Vsak izdelek je oznaden z etiketo (Ge je mogoge), na kateri je naveden
tip za$¢ite, ki jo izdelek omogoéa, in druge informacije. (1) Identifikacija proizvajalca / (2) Identifikacija osebnega zas¢itnega sredstva (PPE) / (3) Sistem velikosti / (4) Navedba skladnosti glede veljavnih predpisov (piktogrami). / (5) simboli “I”: Pred uporabo pozorno preberite navodilo. / (6) $tevilka norme, s katero je izdelek usklajen (PART3)/ (7)
Stevilka serije, / Datum uporabe / Oznaka Velike Britanije (po potrebi)/-ET Mérgistus: Iga toode on tahistatud andmesildiga (kui vdimalik). Sellel on mérgitud pakutava kaitse tiitip ja muud andmed. (1) Valmistaja logotiitip /  (2) Isikukaitsevahendi andmed / (3) Suurussiisteem / (4) Ttubivastavuse tahis vastavalt kehtivale seadusandlusele
(piktogrammid). / (5 piktogrammid Enne kasutamist lugege juhend labi. / (6) Number of standard, millele toode vastab (PART3) / (7) partinumber, / Kasutuse kuupéev / Suurbritannia margistus (kui on kohaldatav)/-LV Markéjums: Katrai precei ir piestiprinats mark&jums (ja iesp&jams). Taja ir noradits aizsardzibas veids, ka arf cita informacija.
(D) Razotaja identifikacija / (2) IAL identifikacija / (3) Izméru sistéma / (4) Norade par atbilstibu saskana ar spéka esosajiem noteikumiem (simboli). / (5) piktogrammas “I": Pirms lieto$anas izlasit lietosanas instrukciju. / (6) standarta, kurai aprikojums atbilst, numurs (PART3) / (7) partijas numurs, / Razo$anas datums / Apvienotas Karalistes
markéjums (ja piemérojams)/-LT Zenklinimas: Kiekvienas produktas yra pazymétas etikete (jei jmanoma). Joje nurodoma numatyta apsauga ir kita informacija. (1) Gamintojo identifikavimas / (2) AAP identifikacija / (3) Dydziy sistema / (4) Atitikimo galiojangiy reglameny reikalavimams patvirtinimas (simboliai). / (5) piktogramos “I": Prie$ naudojima
batina perskaityti naudojimo instrukcijg. / (6) normos, kurig atitinka gaminys, numeris (PART3) / (7) partijos numeris, / Naudojimo data / (8) Didziosios Britanijos Zyméjimas (jei taikytina)/-SV Méarkning: Varje produkt &r identifierad med en etikett (om majligt). Denna indikerar skyddstypen som den erbjuder samt annan information. (1) Tillverkarens
beteckning / (2) Identifikation av personlig skyddsutrustning / (3) Storlekar / () Angivande av 6verensstammelse enligt gallande féreskrifter (symboler). /  (5) piktogrammen “I": Lasa instruktionsbroschyren fore anvandning. / (6) Numren pa standarderna som produkten éverstammer med (PART3) / (7) Serienummer, / Tillverkningsar / Mérkning
Storbritannien (om tillampligt)-DA Mzerkning: Hvert produkt er identificeret med en indvendig etiket (hvis muligt). Denne angiver beskyttelsestype samt andre informationer. (1) Identifikation af fabrikanten /  (2) Identifikation af personligt veernemiddel / (3) Starrelsessystem / (2) Indikationen p& overholdelse af geeldende regulativer (symboler). / (5)
piktogrammerne “I”: Lees brugervejledningen fer ibrugtagning. / (6) Nummer p& den norm, produktet er i overensstemmelse med, (PART3) / (7) Parti mer, / Fabrikationsdato / Storbritannien meerkat (hvor det er ngdvendigt)/-Fl kinné&t: Tuote tunnistetaan aina etiketisté (jos mahdollista). Etiketti osoittaa tarjottavan suojauksen tyypin seké muuta
tietoa. (1) Valmistajan tunnistusmerkinta / (2) Henkilsuiojaintunnus /  (3) Kokojérjestelma / (2) Vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkinta voimassa olevien m: ysten mukaisesti (kuvakkeet). / (5) kuvasymbolit “I”: Lue kéyttdohjeet ennen kayttoa. / (6) standardit, joiden vaatimukset tuote tayttaa (PART3) / (7) eran numero, / Valmistusvuosi / Ison-Britannian
merkinta (Jos sovellettavissa)-NO Merking: Hvert produkt er identifisert med en etikett (hvis mulig). Dette indikerer hvilken type beskyttelse som tilbys, samt annen informasjon. (1) Produsentidentifikasjon / (2) Identifisering av PVU / (3) Starrelsessystem / (4) Indikasjon pa samsvar i henhold til gjeldende reguleringer /symboler). / (5) piktogram “I': Les
bruksanvisningen fer bruk. /_(6) antall standarder som produktet overholder (PART3) / (7) batchnummeret, / Produksjonsdato / (8) GB-merket (Se)/-
GB (8) / gty g5 / dedll i, (7) 7 (PART3) claiiall el Jinas () el pli )i (6) / lasiu¥) Jid bl s se) 3 (o 271 akadtl a1 (5) /. (Dsal) B! il sl g Jia¥) N s LiY) (@) / ol Ui (3) / Lt Aaal) Slana o Cipall (2) / Bndiaall Bgall 3oad (1) s AT e slan ) dilial ¢ Slead) i 1 Blaall 58 ) clialall o3 iy (ol () Goalall J,\;_,Au}.,);(é_: $»;:ut;u:w‘AR
(ass el
FR Matiére: VE712GR: Support: 100% polyester. Enduction : 100% nitrile. EN Material: VE712GR: Support: 100% polyester. Coating: 100% nitrile. PT Material: VE712GR: Suporte: 100% poliéster. Revestimento: 100% nitrilo. ES Material: VE712GR: Soporte: 100% poliéster. Impregnacién: 100% nitrilo. IT Materiale: VE712GR: Supporto : 100%
poliestere. Spalmatura : 100% nitrile. N Materiaal: VE712GR: Drager: 100% polyester. Coating: 100% nitril. DE Material: VE712GR: Trager: 100% Polyester. Beschichtung: 100% Nitril. PL Materiat: VE712GR: Wktad: 100% poliester. Powloka: 100% nitryl. €S Material: VE712GR: Podklad: 100% polyester. Povlak: 100% nitril. SK Material: VE712GR:
Podklad: 100 % polyester. Povrstvenie: 100 % nitril. HU Anyag: VE712GR: Alap: 100% poliészter. Martottsag: 100% nitril. RO Materie: VE712GR: Suport: 100 % poliester. Membrana: 100 % nitril. EL YAiké: VE712GR: Ymootipiyda: 100% TroAugoTtépag. ETriorpwon: 100% vitpidio. HR Materijal: VE712GR: Podloga: 100 % poliester. Premaz: 100 %
nitril. UK Marepian: VE712GR: 100% noniectep. MokputTsi: 100% Hitpun. RU Matepuan: VE712GR: OcHosa: 100% nonuactep. Mokpbitue: 100% Hutpun. TR Malzeme: VE712GR: Destek: %100 polyester. Kaplama: %2100 nitril. ZH #%}: 2.01.715: 100%#%4:. #%/Z: 100% T 5. SL Material: VE712GR: Material: 100% poliester. Premaz: 100%
nitril. ET Materjal: VE712GR: Alusmaterjal: 100% poliiester. Kattekiht: 100% nitriil. LV Materials: VE712GR: Parklajums: 100% poliesters. Slanis: 100% nitrils. LT MedZiaga: VE712GR: Pagrindas: 100% poliesteris. Danga: 100% nitrilo. SV Material: VE712GR: Support: 100 % polyester. Belaggning: 100% nitril. DA Materiale: VE712GR: Underlag:
100 % polyester. Coating: 100% nitril. FI Materiaali: VE712GR: Tuki: 100% polyesteria. P&éllys: 100% nitriili. NO Materiale: VE712GR: Stette: 100 % Polyester. Belegg: 100 % nitril. - .J:i5 %100 (il dusli | jiud 2 %100 :ddles (VE712GR 34 AR

PART 1 PART 3

TR:Ttlahatgi firma : Delta Plus Personnel Giyim ve is Giivenligi  Ekipmanlari San.
ve Tic. Ltd. $ti. Cobangesme Mahallesi, Sanayi Caddesi No:58/A-B, Yenibosna,
Bahgelievler/ Istanbul —

0 n (] \ ' Turkiye.  Tel: +90 212 503 39 94
A’W.I '| l' Vv \
WU U | \ @,: 023 EN388 (ACTY EN 388:2017),
7 | }\ RU: TP TC 019/2011 UA: 1S01889 (ACTY 1S01889:2019),
\ — L) EN420 (OCTY EN 420-2017),
A DELTAPLUS BR: INFORMAGOES ADICIONAIS PARA O BRASIL-Certificado de Aprovagéo
J | S BP140 84405 APT FRAMNCE Ministério do Trabalho e Emprego. Importado e distribuido por: Delta Plus Brasil —
o — HHHHNNHN 10 l— CNPJ:08.025.426/0001-01 — Rua Bardo do Piraf, 111 Vila Lucia So Paulo
6 152 mm 160 mm UK — SP 03145-010 — SAC: +5511-3103 1000 — deltaplusbrasil.com.br—
7 178 mm 171 mm ( € cA sac@deltaplusbrasil.com.br
8 203 mm 182 mm — ] 4+ o CA N°: O numero do CA esta marcado na luva.
2 229 i 192 - = EAR: | tad A ti ESLINGAR S.A.-M 1295 (1878) Quil
: Importador en Argentina: .A. - Monroe uilmes -
10 254 mm 204 mm Prov. Bs. As. - ARGENTINA —
11 279 mm 215 mm — Para mas informacion visite: www.deltaplus.com.ar
12 304 mm >215 mm
PART 2 UK
EN 16523-1:2015 + A1:2018 |EN374-4:2019 @ [-.,-._II 200K _ S—— C n Regulation 2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment as brought
1» 6 |10 mn »480 mn into UK law and amended
D03 |(K) - CAS 1310-73-2 6 480 mn 0% (+/- 4%) Module B : AB0321 / SATRA Technology Centre Ltd, - Wyndham Way, Telford
Way, Kettering Northamptonshire - NN16 8SD UK -
D03 (K) - CAS 1310-73-2 ISO 19918 ISO 188686%:2019 Module C2: CENTRO TESSILE COTONIERO E ABB (0624) - S.P.A.
S Vi Posticd CENTROCOT PIAZZA SANT 21052 BUSTO ARSIZIO
urrogate Mix / Pesticide ; R
Mélange de substitution / Pesticide |60 min - < 0,06 pg/cm? GR Delta Plus UK Premier Way Blackburn BB1 2JU
EC-DY 2.5 % Declaration of Conformity available on www.deltaplus.com.uk

3 DELTA PLUS GROUP - ZAC La Peyroliére - BP140 - 84405 APT Cedex - France - Tel: +33 (0) 4 90 74 20 33 - Fax: +33 (0) 4 90 74 32 59 - www.deltaplus.eu UPDATE 23/08/2021



